
Mm

'--"':•

:>. .1*

*Wl5<£

:U/'-'-'-v'





€t)e Registers

OF

arnesfteU),

CO. HEREFORD.

3seue& 6p

THE PARISH REGISTER SOCIETY
(XIII.)

^EKSSSSS?*





-

Off XCfje Registers

OF

arneftfteUi,

CO. HEREFORD.

1660— 1897.

TRANSCRIBED AND EDITED BY

GEORGE W. MARSHALL, LL.D.

CONTENTS.
PAGE.

The Registers - - - [-47,

Indexes . . . 49-57.

London :

Privately Printed for the Parish Register Society.

1898.



TH ry
SjUgHAM

7ERSITY
**,. PROVO, UTAH



PREFACE.

The earliest Register now preserved in the Parish

contains Marriages 1755— 1836 ; another volume containing

Baptisms and Burials begins in 1764. The earlier entries

here given have been extracted from the Bishop's

Transcripts at Hereford. It will be noticed that for a

few years no returns have been found, owing, in some

instances, to their having been either lost or mislaid,

and in others, perhaps, to there having been no return

to make. The only family in the position of gentry

resident in the parish during the period over which

these Registers extend was that of Monington, which,

as well as a considerable number of the other residents

in the parish, belonged to the Roman Catholic

religion. There is, therefore, a notable absence of

baptisms and marriages of those who professed that

faith. Their burials, which were unavoidable, appear
;

and in several instances it will be noticed that

their births are entered in lieu of baptism. All the

inscriptions in the church and churchyard, and some

notices of the Sarnesfields, and of the Moningtons who

owned the parish till recent times, will be found in The

Genealogist, New Series, vol. xii., pp. 7-18.

G.W.M.



Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2009 with funding from

Brigham Young University

http://www.archive.org/details/registersofsarne13sarn



Clje Register of ^arnesfielD from the fctstjop's

Ctanscripts at ^ereforD, 1660—1763*

Bundle for the Deanery of Leonmister.

1660. " Sarnesfield pish. Anne the daughter of William Price

buried.

Katherine his wife was baptized (sic) the 26 day of May, 1660.

John Daniell his x marke."

1662. Sybilla Parry de Sarnesfield sepulta fuit decimo quarto die

februarij.

Martin Johnson, Rector,

Wilim Jenkins, churchwarden. 1

1664. Susannah Hopley sepulta fuit vicessimo primo Aprilis.

Katharina filia Rogeri Phillpotts & Jocosae vxor baptizat'

vicesimo quarto Aprilis.

Katharina filia Rogeri Phillpotts & Jocosae vxor sepult' tertio

die Maij.

Rogerus Phillpotts sepultus fuit nono die Maij.

Jacobus Partridge sepultus fuit quinto Augusti.

Johannes Price sepultus undecimo septembris.

1665. Margeria filia Gulielmi Price & Katharinae vxoris baptizata

vicesimo secundo Octobris.

Edvardus Alius Rowlandi Adams & . . vxoris baptizatus

vicesimo quinto die Novembris.
Maud Probert sepulta fuit decimo septimo die Decembris.

1667. Gulielmus Adams sepultus fuit vicesimo octavo Martij.

Elizabetha Griffiths vidua sepulta fuit decimo Aprilis.

Gulielmus filius Edvardi Darler & Mariae vxoris baptizat' decimo
octavo die Maij.

Robertus Bedford & Joicia (sic) Phillpotts sociati coniugio

decimo nono die Junij.

Richardus Walker sepultus fuit secundo die Julij.

Elizabetha Monnington vidua sepulta vicesimo octavo Aug.
Sybilla filia Gulielmi Price & Katharinae vxoris baptizata

fuit decimo tertio die Novembris.
quere. 2 Gualterus Carwardine & Margeria Wele de Broxwood sociati

conjugio tricesimo Decembris.

1 They continue to sign the returns till 16S8 together, and Martin Johnson
till 1697.

2 Sic in original.

B



2 The Register of

i66y . Johannes filius Miles Adams & Anna? vxoris baptizatus fuit

decimo tertio die Februarij.

Phillippus filius Philippi Knap & Elizabethae vxoris baptizatus

vicesimo tertio Marti j.

1669. Anna filia Johannis Abell & Anna? vxoris baptizata fuit tertio

die Junii.

Gulielmus filius Miles Adams & Annae vxoris baptizatus fuit

quarto die septembris.

Johannes filius Gulielmi Price & Catharinae vxoris baptizatus

fuit decimo die Januarij.

1670. Elizabetha filia Johannis Davis & Eleonorae vxoris baptizata

fuit decimo nono die Januarij.

Thomas Bennett & Joanna Guise sociati coniugio sexto die

Marti j.

167 1. Elizabetha filia Philippi Knapp & Elizabetb.ee Vxoris baptizata

fuit vicesimo sexto die Martij.

Eadem Elizabetha sepulta fuit tertio die Aprilis.

Johannes filius Johannis Abell, Jun. et Annae Vxoris baptizatus

fuit primo die Octobris.

Mauritius Price & Eleonora Grubb de Pembridge sociati con-
iugio vicesimo quinto die Novembris.

1672. Eleonara vxor Johannis Davis de Puddings greene sepulta

fuit sexto die Februarij.

1673. Margeria Price Vidua sepulta fuit decimo septimo die Aprilis.

Jacobus filius Isaaci Bennett & Elizabethae vxoris baptizatus

fuit nono die septembris.

Catharina vxor Guetmi Price sepulta fuit secundo die octrobris

(sic).

1674. Anna filia Rowlandi Adams & Alicia vxoris sepulta fuit

vicessimo sexto die Martij.

Johannes Davis & Elizabetha Allcott sociati coniugio vicesimo
octavo die Aprilis.

Richardus filius Miles Adams & Annae vxoris de Lyecourt
baptizatus fuit septimo die Maij.

Philippus Carpenter sepultus fuit decimo nono Octobris.

Johannes Knapp sepultus fuit vicesimo secundo Decembris.
Johannes Abell senior sepultus fuit vltimo die Januarij.

1675. Edvardus filius natu maximus Rowlandi Adams & Aliciae

vxoris sepultus fuit vndecimo tertio Augusti.
Dorothea Davis e Comitatu Brechinia sepulta fuit vicesimo

sexto die Augusti.

1676. Johannes filius Stephani Dewall & Mariee vxoris baptizatus

fuit decimo septimo die Augusti.

Johannes filius eiusdem Stephani Dewall & Mariae vxoris

sepultus fuit tertio die septembris.

Elizabetha Bill vidua sepulta fuit vicesimo octavo die Decembris.
1677. Margeria vxor Georgij Gardner sepulta fuit vicesimo quinto

Maij.

Johannes Hopley sepultus fuit decimo die Junij.



Sarnesfield. 3

1677. Johannes Croone & Anna Melling sociati coniugio decimo

septimo die Novembris.
Anna vxor Jacobi Child sepulta fuit septimo die Decembris.

Elizabetha fjlia Stephani Dewall & Mariae vxoris baptizata

decimo tertio Decembris.
Elizabetha vxor Johannis Davis sepulta fuit vicesimo quarto

Decembris.
Anna filia Rowlandi Adams & Aliciae vxoris sepulta fuit sexto

die Januarij.

Jacobus Child sepultus fuit vicesimo octavo die Februarij.

1678. Henricus Leatherborough de Weobley sepultus fuit decimo

quarto die Octobris.

Johannes Davis de Puddings Greene sepultus fuit sexto die

Novembris.
Gulielmus Rosse & Elizabetha Davis sociati coniugio vicesimo

die Januarij.

1679. Francisca filia Rowlandi Adams & Aliciae vxoris baptizata fuit

decimo sexto die Aprilis.

Johannes Bradford & Anna Warrell sociati coniugio vicesimo

quinto die Octobris.

1680. Gulielmus Mellin de Dilwyn & Elizabetha Newler sociati

coniugio sexto die Junij.

Thomas Mellin de Dilwyn & Margareta Colcombe sociati

coniugio eodem die supradict'.

Joanna Williams sepulta fuit vndecimo die Augusti.

Joanna vxor Gulielmi Jenkins de Woodmonton sepulta fuit

tricesimo die Augusti.

Elizabetha filia Jacobi Davis & Mariae vxoris baptizata fuit

primo die Septembris.

Edvardus Monnington Armiger sepultus fuit vicesimo nono
die Octobris.

Richardus Fowle & Elizabetha Phillips sociati coniugio vicesimo

quarto die Januarij.

Gulielmus Bowen & Maria Whittny de Norton sociati coniugio

sexto die Februarij.

Margareta Weith sepulta decimo octavo Februarij.

Anna filia Stephani Dewall & Mariae vxoris baptizata fuit

vicesimo septimo die Februarij.

Elizabetha filia Rowlandi Adams & Aliciae vxoris baptizata

fuit vicesimo die Martij.

1 68 1. Gulielmus Tayler de Dilwyn & Eleonora Bennett sociati

coniugio vicessimo septimo Junij.

Winifrida Monington sepulta fuit vicesimo die Octobris.

Gulielmus Probert & Joicia Nash sociati coniugio sexto die

Novembris.
Thomas Webb de Dilwyn & Catharina Williams de Kinnersley

sociati coniugio decimo septimo die Septembris.

1682. Richardus Monington Gen. de Weobley sepultus fuit vicesimo

septimo die Maij.

B2



The Register of

1682. Gulielmus filius Richardi Fowle& Elizabeths vxoris baptizatus

fuit vicesimo quarto die Junij.

Rowlandus Adams de Woodmonton sepultus fuit secundo die

Januarij.

Alicia Bedford vidua Mtate confecta sepulta fuit quarto die

Januarij

.

Gulielmus filius Richardi Fowle & Elizabeths vxoris sepultus

fuit tertio die Februarij.

1683. Rogerus Kinsy de Dilwyn & Maria Wild de Pembridge sociati

coniugio undecimo die Junij.

Joicia vxor Roberti Bedford sepulta fuit sexto die Decembris.

Maria filia Jacobi Davies & Mariae vxoris baptizata fuitdecimo

tertio die Januarij.

1 684. JanaVxor Gulielmi Jones sepulta fuit vicesimo octavo die Martij.

Maria filia Thomae Monington, Armig. & Mariae vxoris

baptizata fuit vicesimo tertio Junij.

Gulielmus Daniell & Margareta Puigh sociati coniugio quarto

die Octobris.

Thomas Hare de Leominster & francisca Chabnor de Dilwyn
sociati coniugio septimo die Februarij.

1685. Jacobus Baynam & Brigitta Morgan de Dilwyn sociati coniugio

decimo octavo die Junij.

Anna filia Roberti Bedford & Annae vxoris baptizata fuit

tricesimo die Junij.

Johannes Ferrer de Dilwyn & Maria Tomkins de Pembridge

sociati coniugio decimo quarto die Februarij.

Richardus Bengough de Baches sepultus fuit decimo tertio die

Martij.

1686. Elizabetha filia Gulielmi Price & Catharinae vxoris sepulta fuit

octavo die Aprilis.

Richardus Penner sepultus fuit decimo septimo die Maij.

Anna Dewall vidua de Woodmonton sepulta fuit vicesimo

quarto die Maij.

Johannes Garrell de Mancell Gamage & Malina Herring de

Dilwyn sociati conjugio 24*° Junij.

Maria filia Roberti Bedford & Annae vxoris baptizata fuit

decimo quarto die Septembris.

Domina Anna Monington sepulta fuit vicesimo quarto die

Novembris.
Maria filia Roberti Bedford & Annae vxoris sepulta fuit sexto

die Decembris.
Anna Petronilla filia Thomae Monington, Armig. nata fuit

tertio die Februarij.

Miles Adams Colonus de Lye Court sepultus fuit apud Birley

quinto die Martij.

1687. Miles Adams de Lye Court & Anna Sheriff de Birley sociati

coniugio apud Hereford vicessimo die Aprilis.

Richardus Owens & Catharina Stretton de Dilwyn sociati

coniugio tertio die Maij.



Samesfield. 5

1687. Thomas Calcomb de Dilwyn & Catharina Allford de Weobley

sociati coniugio vicesimo secundo die Junij.

Richardus Tuffley de Dilwyn & Anna Smith de Pembridge

sociati coniugio duodecimo die Januarij.

Joanna Carpenter vidua ad inopiam redacta sepulta fuit

vndecimo die Februarij.

1688. Maria filia Thomae Rogers & Eleonorse vxoris baptizata fuit

secundo die Maij.

Maria filia Thomae Rogers & Eleonorae vxoris sepulta fuit

decimo septimo die Maij.

Elizabetha filia Thomae Monington, Armig. & Mariae vxoris

nata fuit vicesimo primo die Maij.

Martinus filius Milonis Adams & Annae vxoris baptizatus fuit

decimo quarto die Septembris.

Anna Petronilla filia Thomae Monington Armig. & Mariae

vxoris sepulta fuit vicesimo secundo ,bris

1689. Gainor Monington vidua sepulta fuit vicesimo sexto die

Martij.

Stephanus filius Stephani Dewall & Mariae vxoris baptizatus

fuit eodem die Martij supradict.

Richardus Parker de Dilwyn & Elizabetha Pantall sociati

coniugio vicesimo quarto die Junij.

Rice Morgan in Piscina infeliciter mersus sepultus decimo

quarto die Junij.

Johannes Herring de Dilwyn & Letitia Barnes de Weobley

sociati coniugio vicesimo octavo Novembris.
Thomas filius Thomae Monington, Armig. & Mariae vxoris

natus fuit decimo tertio die Decembris.

1690.1 Turrence Coughlan exterraneus quidem sepultus fuit decimo

sexto die septembris.

Davidus Glais alias Hodder sepultus fuit octavo die Novembris.

Francisca filia Thomae Monington, Armig. & Mariae vxoris

nata fuit decimo octavo die Januarij.

Johannes Jenkins & Anna Price legitimo sociati coniugio

decimo septimo die Februarij.

1 69 1

.

Josephus Hall de Dilwyn Magna et Hestera Hall de Pembridge

sociati coniugio vicesimo tertio Aprilis.

Maria filia Milonis Adams & Annae vxoris baptizata fuit decimo

quinto die Junij.

Anna Hopley, vidua, Annis confecta, sepulta fuit vicesimo

sexto Augusti.

1692. Edvardus filius Thomae Monington & Mariae vxoris natus

undecimo Julij.

Johannes filius Eleonorae Price sepultus fuit decimo octavo

Augusti.

Milo filius Milonis Adams & Annae vxoris baptizatus secundo

Januarij.

Maria vxor Johannis Pember sepulta fuit secundo die Februarij.

1 William Strutty signs as churchwarden this year.



The Register of

1692. Maria filia Francisci Piper & Susanna vxoris baptizata

6t0 Februarij.

Johannes Davies de Dilwyn & Anna Lea de Pyona Regis

sociati coniugio decimo octavo die Februarij.

1693.1 Thomas Phillpotts de Pembridge sepultus fuit quinto die Maij.

Catharina vxor Johannis Daniell sepulta fuit vicesimo quinto

die Novembris.
1 695. Franciscus Frances Parochiae de Pembridge sepultus fuit secundo

die Julij.

Franciscus Piper pustulis suffocatus sepultus fuit vicessimo

secundo die Julij.

Gainor Constantia filia Thomae Monington, Armiger', & Mariae

vxoris nata fuit vicesimo primo die Augusti.

Richardus Fowle villicus Thomae Monington, Armig : sepultus

fuit secundo die Septembris.

Margareta vxor Richardi Piper sepulta fuit vicesimo tertio die

Novembris.

1696.2 Gulielmus filius Gulielmi Adams de Woodmonton & Hannae
vxoris natus fuit vicesimo Augusti.

Henricus filius Johannis Wall & Mariae vxoris natus quarto

baptizatus septimo Januarij.

1697. Anna Adams, Vidua, de Lye court sepulta fuit apud Birley

quinto die Julij.

Gualterus filius Gulielmi Adams & Hannae vxoris natus fuit

decimo die Octobris.

Gualterus filius Gulielmi Adams de Woodmonton & Hannae
vxoris sepultus fuit decimo septimo die Februarij.

1699.
3 11 May. Eleonora Price sepulta fuit.

Johannes filius Arthuri Shuker sepultus fuit.

Thomas Lewis sepultus fuit.

Johannes Daniel sepultus erat.

Anna filia Arthuri Shuker et Johannae Uxoris
baptizata fuit.

Sarah filia Gulielmi Adams & Katharinae vxoris

baptizata est.

Anna vxor Thomae Bengoe sepulta est.

1700. May 5
th

. Richard a Spurious Son of Susannah Piper.

Bapt.

Rowland y
e son of William Adams & Hannah

his wife. Bapt.

Susannah Draper. ~1

Hannah y
e wife of William Adams. > buryed.

David Pugh. )

1 701. Novber
7
th

. Thomas Price & Susannah Piper married.

Jane y
e daughter of Arthur Shuker & Joan his

wife baptiz'd.

1 John Wall signs as churchwarden this year.
2 James Davies signs as churchwarden this year.
3 John Woodin signs this year as " curate," and John Abell as churchwarden.

11 May.

7 Aug.

3 Oct.



Sarnesfield.

1 701. March 8*".

*5-

1702. June
,th'

,, 20

September 24.

October 10th .

March 5th .

12th .

1703. No entries in

Curate, &
1704. June i

sfc
.

n th
.

18*



The Register of

Feb.



Sarnesfield.

1 715. Alice Syrrel was buried Aug 1 30.

Wm Son of John Newcombe by Eliz. his wife was bapt'
1

March 11.

1716. Thomas Carpenter of ye Parish of Stanton upon Wye was
buried Octob r 10th

.

John Ross & Joyce Good were marryed March 9
th

.

1 71 7. John ye Son of Jou Newcombe by Mary his wife was bap' 1

8 bl
13.

John ye Son of Jo
n Stratty by Eliz. his wife was bapd 9

bl
3
d

.

Margaret Davies was burd Feby 3
d

.

Ann Howard was burd Feby 24.

1 718. Hugh ye son of John March by Mary his wife was baptized

April 13.

James ye son of James Seaborn by Anne his Wife was bap 1

May 29.

Anne Pember was buried March 8.

l 719. George Sayle & Margaret Ross were maryed June 1 I
th

.

Mr Herbert Croft & Lucy Coke were maryed August 29.

Robert Bedford was buryed Septr 27.

Anne Davies was buryed Novembr 15.

John Rowley & Mary Kendwrick were maryd January 4.

Anne Bedford was buryed February 25.

George Wellington & Marg* Bradford were maryed February 27.

1720. John ye son of John Stratty by E. his wife was bapd May 29.

James Preese the son of J. Preese & Mary his wife was bapd

Octob1' 2^.

Edward Lenthall & Mary Bowyer were marryed Novemb 1' 24.

George Lewis & Susanna Powell were maried Jan'y 8.

1 72 1. Wm Daniell was buryed June 5
th

.

Jon son of James & Catharine Bathurst was bapd July II.

Margaret Daniell was buryed Sep i.i-

.V

Richd son of George Griffith by Susanna his Wife was bapd

Octobr
19.

John A Base son of Patient Moore was bap. March 4.

1722. Charles y
e son of Wm Edwards by Marg fc his wife was bapd

May 27
th

.

Eleanor ye daughter of Jo
n Strutty by Eliz. his wife was bapd

March 17.

1723. Walter ye son of Richard Nash by Jane his Wife was bapd

Aug* 2d .

Elizabeth daughter of Wm & Margaret Edwards was bapd

Feb 1* 9
th

.

1724. James Davies was buryed November ye Eight.

Ann ye Daughter of Jon & Ann Bray was bapd Jan'y 16.

Elizabeth Fowle was buryed March y
e eight.

1725.
1 Jane y

e wife of Richard Nash was buried June y
e 22.

Elizabeth y
e Daughter of James Preece & Mary his Wife was

baptized June y
e 30.

1 Robert Watkioe signs this year as " curate."



10 The Register of

i7 25- Thomas y
e son of William Edwards & Margaret his wife was

baptized March y
e
27.

1726. Thomas Bray the son of John Bray & Ann his wife was
baptiz'd Jan. y

e 30th .

Thomas Preece was buried y
e
15

th of Feb.

1727. John Philpots was buried July Joth .

John Pember was buried 8ber 26th .

John Son of Wm & Margaret Edwards was bapd
9
ber

5
th

.

Margaret Edwards was buried io ber 13th .

1728.1 Mary ye wife of John Brown was buried Aug*1 10th
.

Anne ye daughter of Rich. Beel & Anne his wife was buried

Sept. 10th .

Frances daughter of Peter & Hester Batthus was Bapt.

Sept. 26th .

1729.
2 No return this year.

1730.3 Eliz. y
e Daughter of Tho's Hall & Eleanor his wife was bapt(1

April 12.

Walter Lilwell was buri'd May 20.

Sibil Preece was buri'd June 25.

Tho8 Giffiths was buri'd 7
ber

1.

Tho8 Matthews was buri'd 7
ber

6.

Benjam Allen was buri'd Janry
13.

1 73 1. Jn° son of Willm & Eliz. Brown was baptiz'd May 13.

Jn° Brown Was buried May 18.

Geo. son of Tho. & Ann Arthur was baptiz'd May 30.

Jn° son of Jere. & Mary Lewis was Baptiz'd October 31.

J732.4 Mary Wall of y
e Parish of Pembridge was buried here y

e 19th

of November.
Thomas son of Tho. & Eleanor Hall his wife was Baptiz'd

Janw 9
th

.

Joan Brown of this Parish was buried the 16 of Jan.

1733. Daniel Preece was buried Decmb 12, 1733.

James Son of James & Katherine Bathurst was buried

Decembr 20th
.

Elizabeth Scanwright was Buried March the 22.

1735. Andrew Nichollson and Mary Williams were married Feb. 16

by Licence.

A stranger was Buried Feb. u tL
.

1736. James Son of Randolph Baker & Elizabeth his Wife was
Baptized Sept. y

e 26.

William Bowen and Joan Bennet were married by Licence

November y
e 10.

Thomas Jones and Elizabeth Thomas were married after

Publication of Banns Dec1' the 29.

1 Return signed by Jonathan Bick, " curate."
- 1729. Anne wife of John Beavan of the parish of Sarnsfield buried

Feb. 21. Transcript of Birley Reqister.
3 Return signed John Hill, "curate."
4 Return signed Abraham Clarke, curate, ltichd Monnington, Church-

warden.



Sarnesfield. 1

1

1736. William Smith and Elizabeth Holland were Married by
Licence January y

e 17.

John Child and Mary Beavan was Married by Licence

March ye 12.

1738. Samuel Williams and Mary Butler were married April y
e
7
th

.

William Watkins and Mary Gibbons were married May the 4
th

.

John Morris and Anne Jones were married May the 8th .

John Lillwall and Anne Thomas were married by Licence

Octob. y
e 10th .

Edward Jeremiah & Margaret Haines were married Octob. y
e
14.

Anne Daughter of Samuell Lillwall & Mary his wife was
Baptized Octob. y

e 22.

Bridget Jones was buried June the 23.

Richard base born Son of Richard Jones & Elizabeth Powell

was buried Sep* y
e
7
th

.

Susan wife of George Griffits was buried February the 15
th

.

1739. Elizabeth Barbara Daughter of Abraham Clarke and Elizabeth

his Wife was Baptized Decemb1'

y
e
4.

Richard son of Richard Price and Mary his Wife was Baptized

March y
e 23.

William Jeremiah and Mary Gurbut were married May y
e

7
th

.

Thomas Lloyd and Anne West wers Married June y
e 30.

Eleanor Watkins was buried July the 6th .

1742. Margaret Chapman was buried Apnl
7.

William Brown Jun was buried July y
e 22.

William Brown Sen was buried July y
e 30.

Jaon Evans was buried July [August] y
e 25.

Hannah Jones was buried Octobr
ye 25.

Thomas Jones was buried Novbr
y
e 20.

James Price was buried Decemb r y
e

14.

[1743]. Elizabeth Daughter of Jeremy Lewis and Mary his wife was
Baptized April y

e 15.

Mary Price Daughter of Richard Price and Mary his Wife was
Baptized July y

e 30.

Bridget Daughter of John Seaborne and Bridgit his wife was
Baptized Septembr

y
e 26.

William Skull and Elizbt" Herry were Married September y
e
25.

Benjamin Arundel and Anne Lee were married March y
e

7.

1 743. David Evans & Elizabeth Brown were Married after Publication

of Banns Octbr y
e 22.

Henry Nichols & Elizabeth Ferrar were married after Publication

of Banns Decembr
y
e 12.

Stephen Son of Stephen Lilway & Elizabeth his wife was
Baptized April y

e 16.

Stephen Lilway above mentioned to be Baptiz'd was Buried

April y
e
27.

Elizabeth Lilway was Buried May y
e 6th .

1744. Walter Taylor and Sarah Loyd were married by Licence

March the 26.



12 The Register of

1744. John Thomas and Mary Farrow were married by Licence
February y

e 6th
.

Thomas Box [? Bord] and Ann Williams were married after

publication of Banns February y
e 20th

.

John son of George Lloyd and Elizabeth his wife was Baptized

July y
e 14th

.

William Box [? Bord] was buried February y
e 4th .

1 745. Elizabeth Pillenor was buried June the 3
d

.

Elizabeth Allen was buried October y
e
9th

.

1746. John Morgan was buried June y
e 22 tl

.

Alexander Baynham was buried July y
e 9th

.

Katherine Wheel was buried November y
e 16.

Tho8 Probert and Elizabeth Able were Married after due
Publication of Banns August the 18th .

1747. John Owens and Mary Pritchard were married after due publica-

tion of Banns in the parish of Almeley April y
e 30th .

James Williams and Elizabeth Price Widow both of y
e Parish

of Kinnersley were married by Licence February y
e 2 1

.

Alice Daughter of Francis Bangor and Elizabeth his wife was
Baptized May y

e
17.

Sarah Daughter of Richard Stephens and Joan his Wife was
Baptized July y

e 30.

Thomas son of Richard Price and Mary his wife was Baptized

October y
e 11 th

.

1 748. John Lloyd and Elizabeth Griffiths were married after publica-

tion of Banns April y
e
24.

John Evans and Mary Jones were married after due publica-

tion of Banns May the 24.

Joseph Woodcock and Mary Wint were married by virtue of

a Licence February y
e
3.

Elizabeth Daughter of George and Elizabeth Lloyd his wife

was Buried y
e 29 . . .

1749.
1 May 21 st

. Sam 11 Williams & Ann Griffits were married.

Elizth the Daughter of George & Elizth Lloyd

was baptized.

Mary the Daughter of John and Mary Evans
was baptized.

1 75 1. April 14. John the son of John & Ursilla Bathurst was
baptized.

Arthur Suter was buried.

1 752. Jan. 1 7. John the son of William & Mary Morris was bap.

The said John was buried.

Jane the Daughter of John & Ann Morgan was
baptized.

Mary the Daughter of John & Elinor Evans was
baptized.

William Plevyof the Parish ofHope underDinmore
& Mary Preece of this Parish were married.

' J, Greene signs the return as "curate."

May
Dec.



Sarnesfield. 1

3

1753. Feb. 14. Joan Suter Wid. was buried.

William Howard & Margaret Price were married.

William the son of John & Ursilla Bathurst was
baptized.

John the illegitimate son of Elizth Frances was
baptized.

The said John was buried.

John Wall of the Parish of Ludford in the County
of Salop & Mary Brown of the Parish of

Kimbolton in the County of Hereford were
Married by Licence.

John the son of John & Mary Evans was baptized.

Mary the Daughter of George & Elizth Lloyd was
baptized.

1754. Feb. 14. Mr8 Bridget Monington was buried.

Catharine Bathurst was buried.

Jaine Weale was buried.

1755.
1 Mar. 16th . Thos Son of Richard & Mary Preecewas buried.

Joseph the Son of John & Ursilla Bathurst was
baptized.

John Crump the illegitimate Son of Alice Gough
was baptized.

Michael Martin was buried.

1756. Jan. 8. William the Son of Thos & Elizth Probert was
baptized.

,,
n. William the son of John & Ann Morgan was

baptized.

Feb. 24. Thomas the son of William & Elinor Price was
baptized.

The said Thos was buried.

Ephy Jones was buried.

1737. Jan. 9th . Mary the Daughter of Jno & Ursilla Bathurst

was baptized.

1758. April 16. Mary the Daughter of John & Ann Morgan was
baptized.

Ann the Daughter of George of Elizth Lloyd

was baptized,

i 760. April 22. Jane the Wife of Edward Tudor was buried.

1 76 1 . Jan. 1

8

th
. Mary the Daughter of Alice Gough was baptized.

Benedicta the Daughter of Francis & Eliz,h

Prosser was baptized.

Meliora the illegitimate Daughter of Mary
Chapman was baptized.

Ann the Daughter of Richard & Elizth Gourman
was baptized.

Francis Price of this Parish & Mary Lewis of the

Parish of Weobley were married by Licence.

Decr
1 3 . Joseph the Son of Thos & Ann Hall was baptized.

1 John Seaborne signs the return for this year as " churchwarden,"

Feb.

>>

April



14 The Register of

1761. Decr 15. Edward Tudor was buried.

Mary the illegitimate daughter of Hester Arthur

was baptized.

1762. Jan. 24th
. Thos the Son of Jn° & Ursilla Bathurst was

baptized.

Elizth Lloyd was buried.

John Lloyd was buried.

Joseph the son of Tho3 & Ann Hall was buried.

Eliz™ Morgan was buried.

Ann the wife of Tho8 Arthur was buried.

Thos Arthur was buried.

„ 21. Tho8 the Son of Jn° & Ursilla Bathurst was
buried.

Dec. 20. Catharine the Daughter of Roger & Ann Haynes
was buried.

1763. Oct. 6. Margaret Baynham Wid. was buried.

,, 6. Ann the Wife of Tho8 Hall was buried.

„ 23. George the Son of John & Ursilla Bathurst was
baptized.

Dec. 4. Elinor Hall was buried.

Decr



Sarnesfield. 15

a laegtster for tlje parts!) of g>amesMO

for tl)e gear 1764/

May
Aug.
Sep.

Mar.

>>

June

>»

Mar.

Ap.

June
Oct.

Jan.

July
August

October

27.

2.

2.

19.

21.

2.

December 24
th

April

Ann the Wife of Zacharius Colbatch was buried.

Frances the Wife of John Thomas was buried.

John the illegitimate Son of Marjory Owens was
bap'1

.

Mary Piper was buried.

James Bathurst was buried.

Ann the Daughter of Joseph & Mary Prosser was
bapd .

26. John Marsh was buried.

1766.

28th
. Richard the Son of Richard & Elizabeth Gomond

was baptized.

8tb
. George the Son of John & Ursilla Bathurst was

buried.

Thomas Morris was buried.

Elizth the Daughter of Philip & Mary Luntley was
baptized.

1767.

James Byat was buried.

Richard Preece. Buried.

Ann Daughter of Richard & Ann Stephens.

Baptized.

18th . Thomas Son of Joseph & Mary Hall. Baptized.

Buried.

28 th

26th

17.
>,th

Francis Richard Poole

1768.

8. Thomas Son of Joseph Hall. Buried.

17. Elizabeth Daughter of Joseph & Ann Prosser.

Baptized.

September 15
th

. Elizabeth Daughter of Richard Price by Elizabeth

his Wife. Baptized.

Jane Prosser of Pembridge. Buried.

Thomas Son of Jane East, illegitimate. Baptized.

1769. Burials.

January 3
d

. James Preece buried.

April 3
d

. Joseph Hall.

1 The Register now in existence commences at this date.

25-

December 25
th

.



i6 The Register of

Burials 1770.

June 4
th

.

October 24th
.

November 9th
.

February i.

„ ' 27 th
.

28 tb
.

April
5

th
.

June 20th
.

May 6th
.

April 3
d

.

December 10th
.

February 12
th

.

April 2 2
d

.

May 3
d

.

September 23 d
.

October 21 st
.

January 13th .

», 2/ .

September 8th
.

October 7
th

.

December 21 st
.

March
April

May
June
July

8 th
,

12 th
.

I 2
th

.

30
1

2.5
1

25'

1771.

this year.

1772.

Mary Pool.

Robert Lelwall.

Mary Francis.

Burials

Not one in

Burials

Mary Gomond.
Mary Pritchard.

Francis Chapman.
Susannah Gomond.
Randolph Baker.

Francis Price.

Burials 1773.

Mary Brooksby.

Christenings 1769.

Joseph S. of Joseph & Mary Hall.

James S. of Mary Chapman, illegitimate.

Christenings 1770.

John S. of William and Hannah Parry.

Elizabeth D. of Francis & Mary Chapman.
Richard S. of Richard & Eleanor Stephens.

Samuel S. of Samuel & Mary Owens.
John S. of John & Mary Abel.

6- 1771-Christenings

John S. of Joseph & Mary Prosser.

Ann D. of fohn & Mary Watkins.

Ann D. of Sarah Adams, illegitimate.

Frances D. of Richard & Eleanor Stephens.

William S. of Francis & Mary Chapman.

Christenings 1772.

Thomas S. of John & Mary Abel.

Elizabeth D. of Samuel & Mary Owens.
Thomas S. of John & Joan Penney.

Christenings 1773.

Susannah D. of Richard & Elizabeth Gomond.
Edward S. of Richard & Eleanor Stephens.

Thomas S. of William & Sarah Evans.

William S. of John & Mary Abel.



Samesfield. 17

February 15
th

.

October 7
th

.

December 7
th

.

April

June 29
November 14 th

1 6"'.

th

February 7
th

.

July 31 st
.

September 17
th

.

May 9
th

.

June 5
th

.

January 8th
.

26th
.

27
th

May
June

December 3
d

.

ah

3i

June

July
November 27 th

27
th

.

30April

May 3
a

.

May 21 st
.

June 3
d

.

November 12 th
.

April 1

7

th
.

November 14
th

.

December 2d .

July
August
October

1*
4-

23.

Burials 1774.

Mary Jones.

James Boor.

William Baker.

Burials 1775.

Elizabeth Price.

Rowland Price.

Miss Bridget Monington.

Burials 1776.

Elizabeth Baker.

Mary Preece.

Elizabeth Francis.

Christenings 1774.
Mary D. of James & Martha Boor.

William S. of Samuel & Mary Owens.

Christenings 1775.
Elizabeth D. of John & Mary Abel.

Nancy D. of William & Hannah Jenkins.

Samuel S. of Richard & Elizabeth Stephens.

Elizabeth D. of William & Elizabeth Rickets.

Mary D. of Thomas & Mary Gittoes.

Ann D. of John & Mary Abel.

Jane D. of Philip & Mary Luntley.

William S. of William & Mary Lewis.

John S. of Thomas & Jane Morris.

Christenings 1776.

Martha D. of Samuel & Mary Owens.

Wm
S. of Wm & Hannah Jenkins.

Thomas S. of John and Mary Roberts.

Joseph S. of Joseph & Mary Prosser.

Burials 1777.
Maiy Prosser.

Elizabeth Evans.

Thomas Morris.

Thomas Clark.

Thomas Hall.

Burials 1778.
Mary Abel.

Thomas Bityen.

Mary Rickets.

Burials 1779.
Agness Kempster.

Elizabeth Evans.

Jane Yest.



i8 The Register of

February

March
April

June

2d.

2d.

2d.

1.5
th

-

jSt

10th
.'

22d
.

February 22d

June 9
th

October 4
th

November 15
th

May 9
th

February

February

March
May

October

21.

21.

21.

*5-

Christenings 1777.

Thomas base S. of Ann Morgan's.

Thomas S. of Thomas & Elizabeth Clark.

Henry S. of John & Mary Abel.

Elizabeth D. of Richard & Elinor Stephens.

Ann D. of Thomas & Jane Morris.

William S. of William & Ann Rickets.

Thomas Son of William & Elizabeth Baker.

Christenings 1778.

Jane D. of Thomas & Ann Davies.

Joseph S. of Richard & Elinor Stephens.

Francis S. of Thomas & Elizabeth Clark.

James S. of Richard & Elizabeth Gummer.
James Son of Philip & Mary Luntley.

Christenings 1779.

Joseph Son of John & Mary Abell.

Jane Daughter of Thomas & Jane Morris.

John base Son of Ann Morgan.
Catherine Mary D. of John Webb Esq™ & Eliz.

his Wife was born.

Thomas base Son of Mary Rother.

January
May



Sarnesfield. 19

March
June

3
a

18th

September 17
th

November 10th

October 1 oth

May 6th

10

February

April

July

December 8

14

2.

2.3-

1.

April

February

March
May

27 April.

2 April.

8 December

17 November
28 December.

26 March.

6 January.

7 May.

C
2

1780.

Baptisms.

Benjamin Son of Samuel & Sarah Ferror was bapd
.

Joseph son of Jonathan & Catharine Moythan was
bapd .

Mary Daughter of John & Mary Abel was bapd
.

William son of Richard & Elinor Stephens was bapd .

Anna Maria D. of John Webb Esq1' & Elizabeth his

Wife was born.

1781.

Baptisms.

Hanna Daughter of John & Elizabeth Evans was
bapd .

James Son of James and Mary Baynam was bapd
.

George Son of James & Margaret Artur was bapd.

1782.

Baptisms.

William Son of Phillip and Mary Luntley was bap*.

Elinor Daughter of John & Mary Abel was bapd.

Ann Daughter of Richard & Elinor Stephens was
bapd .

Thomas Son of Jonathan & Catherine Moythan was
bapd .

Margaret Daughter of William & Eliz. Baker was
bapd

.

Christenings in the Year 1783.

Ann Daughter of Benjamin & Elizabeth Whiting.

John base Son of Esther Vaughan.

Ann Daughter of Samuel & Sarah Ferror.

Burials in the Year 1786.

Thomas Son of William and Elinor Batthoes.

Burials in the Year 1787.

John Griffiths, a pauper.

Ann Phillips of the white Hill.

Burials in the Year 1788.

Ursilla Bathoes.

David Evans.

Burials in the Year 1789.

Martha Daughter of Joseph Prosser.

Burials in the Year 1790.

Mary Abel.

John Batthoes,



20 The Register of

6



Sarnesjield. 21

Jsh Jan 1*.

Burials in the Year 1796.

James Son of John Abel.

John Abel.

Thomas Son of Thomas & Mary Maybry.

Christenings in the Year 1788.

1

3

Thomas Son of William & Sarah Lucas.

14 Susanna Daughter of William & Ann Preece.

Christenings in the Year 1789.

John Son of Edward & Elizabeth Pugh.

Sarah Daughter of Samuel and Sarah Ferrar.

Henry Son of Henry & Elizabeth Gwillim.

Mary Daughter of Jonathan & Catharine Moythan.
Ann Daughter of John & Jane Smith.

Christenings in the Year 1790.

Elizabeth Daughter of William & Jane Evans.
Eliza Daughter of Richard & Margaret Farr.

John Son of John & Hester Davies.

Ann Daughter of William and Sarah Lucas.

Thomas Son of Richard & Ann Price.

William Son of William & Ann Lewis.

Mary base Daughter of Martha Miles.

Christenings in the Year 1791.

Martha Daughter of William & Marg* Meredith.

Eliza Daughter of John and Jane Smith.

Thomas Son of Richard & Margaret Farr.

6 November. Thomas Son of Edward & Elizabeth Pugh.

Christenings in the Year ] 792.

Jonathon Son of Jonathon & Catherine Moythan.
John Son of Thomas and Carolina Probert priv: bap.

Mary Daughter of Benjamin & Mary Evans.

William base son of Mary Morris.

Burials in the Year 1797.

John Davies.

Burials in the Year 1798.

Margaret Meredith.

Elizabeth Chapman.

Burials in the Year 1799.

10



22 The Register of

Christenings in the Year 1793.
th February. Mary D. of John & Ann Clinton.24

15 August.

19th January.
2 d February.

21 April.

29 July.

21 Decr
.

23 August.
18 October.

I0nth jan^.

V »

7 Feb 1*.

6 March.

14 August.

30 April.

24 Decr
.

Thomas Son of Samuel & Sarah Ferrar.

Christenings in the Year 1794.
Mary Daughter of John & Jane Smith.

Ann base D. of Ann Like.

Elizabeth Daughter of Richard & Margaret Farr.

Mary Daughter of William & Sarah Lucas.

Elizabeth Daughter of Benjamin & Mary Evans.

Christenings in the Year 1795.
William base Son of Mary Whiting.
Hannah Daughter of Jonathan & Catherine Moythan.

Christenings in the Year 1796.

Thomas Son of Thomas & Mary Maybry.
Joseph Son of Philip & Milbrow Taylor.

Milbrow D. of Martha Lewis, illegitimate.

John Son of John & Ann Clinton.

John Son of John and Jane Smith.

Burials in the Year 1800.

Ann Hall.

Elizabeth Flide.

Burials in the Year 1801.

None.

Burials in the Year 1802.

None.

Burials in the Year 1803.

Eleanor Batthoes.

Burials in the Year 1804.

Elizabeth Pritchard.

Dorothy Rogers of Kerry in Montgomery.

Burials in the Year 1805.

Ann Ricketts.

Ann Downes.
Thomas Meredith.

Christenings in the Year 1797.

9
ntb

July. Ann base Daughter of Martha Miles.

1 5 Octr
. Sarah Daughter of Thomas & Sarah Maybry.

Do. Ann base Daughter of Mary Gittos.

Christenings in the Year 1798.

24 June. James Son of John & Ann Clinton.

26 May.

20 July.

24 Decr
.

30th March.
I3nth Septr

.

21 Novr
.



Sarnesfield. 23

Christenings in the Year 1799.
20 Janry

. Ann Daughter of John & Mary Prosser.

14 July. Thomas Son of John & Jane Smith.

13 Octr
. Joseph Son of John & Ann Clinton.

Christenings in the Year 1800.

26 Octr
. Eleanor base Daughter of Mary Preece.

Christenings in the Year 1801.

4 Janry
. Elizabeth base Daughter of Ann Leek.

1 1 Janry
. Thomas the Son of Joseph & Mary Godwyn.

28 June. John Son of John & Mary Prosser.

Memorandums respecting the Parsonage House
agreed upon between J. W. Weston Esqr

a

Roman Catholic & the Revd
J

s Bull, Rector in

the year 1796.

The House was finish'd in the Year 1801.

The Revd
J

3 Bull deposited two hundred & ten Pounds in the

Hands of J. W. Weston who never allowed a Farthing Interest which
Sum J. W. Weston accepted agreeably to the Exchange of Lands
between them, & J. W. Weston promised to complete the Out-
buildings at his own expence which He never perform'd & as the

Plan of the House was too small for a Clergyman there being no
Cellar, nor Garrets mention

!

d, the Plan was obliged to be enlarged, &
Mr Weston did not allow any Thing towards it, so that the wholes
was paid by Mee D. P. Powell, Rector.

The Sum total was £284 19 9 for the Building of the House.
Mr Weston did not allow anything towards the Premises so that the

Expence fell very heavy on Me D. P. Powell every thing about the

House and Place being very ruinous. Captain Davies executor to Mr

Bull allowed £15 17 6 & declared he would have allow'd £100 more
but he thought M r Weston being a gentleman, would never have

attempted to throw the Expence upon the Clergyman as every thing

was done according to his Desire in the above Exchange of Lands
wch was more in Favor of Mr Weston than the Rector, the old Glebe
being better Land than the present.

Christenings in the Year 1802.

20 June. Thomas Son of John & Ann Baker.

1

1

July. William Son of John and Jane Smith.

Christenings in the Year 1803.

23 November. Jane Dorothy Daughter of the Revd Daniel Philips

Powell by Jane his Wife.

1

2

Decr
. Elizabeth Daughter of Edward & Elizabeth Cooke.



24 The Register of

Christenings in the Year 1804.

8 Jan 1"?. Mary Dr of John & Mary Proser.

10 June. Elizabeth Daughter of Reece & Martha Evans.

Christenings in the Year 1805.

7 July. Elizabeth Daughter of John & Jane Smith.

24 Novr
. Catherine Dr of Joseph & Mary Godwyn.

Christenings in the Year 1806.

4 April. Elizabeth Daughter of John & Mary Prosser.

2nd June. George Evans illegitimate Son of Elizabeth Stephens.

2
nd August. Charles Son of the Revd Daniel Philips Powell by

Jane his Wife.

1 o Aug*. Elizabeth base Daughter of Elizabeth Whiting.

19 Octr
. Thomas base Son of Ann Pugh.

23 Do. Mary y
e Daughter of Edward & Elizabeth Cooke.

Burials in the Year 1806.

7
nth Novr George Evans the illegitimate Son of Eliztb Stephens.

Memdum Febr? the fifth 1807. D. P. Powell Rector of Sarnesfield

applied to J. W. Weston, Esqr in Consequence of a late Act of

Parliament for the Exoneration of the Land Tax to have it

discharged which was not approved off by J. W. Weston, so

that I gave Myself no farther Concern about it.

Burials A.D. 1807.

25 Aug*. Thomas Stephens.

Burials A.D. 1808.

None.

Burials A.D. 1809.

1 2 May. James Son of James & Elizabeth Prosser.
1

1

June. Elizabeth Francis.

Christenings A.D. 1807.

25 Octr
. Robert Son of John & Jane Smith.

Christenings AD- 1808.

1 6 Febry
. John Son of John & Ann Verney.

3 July. John Son of Thomas & Jane Woodhill.

Christenings 1809.

29 Janry
. James Son of John and Mary Prosser. »

1

2

Feb17 . James Son of James and Elizabeth Prosser.

7 May. Eleanor Daughter of Samuel & Elizabeth Matthews.
23 July* John Son of William and Margaret Smith.

15 Octr
. William base Son of Eliza Smith.

22 Do. Charlotte Daughter of Joseph & Mary Godwyn.



Sarnesjield. 25

Burials A.D. 18 10.

26 Janry
. James Arthur.

26 Aug*. John Ricketts.

Burials A.D. 181 1.

6th Feb1?. Elizabeth Thomas.

Burials A.D. 1812.

14 June. Ann Daughter of James & Elizabeth Prosser.

17 Nov. Mary Prosser.

Christenings A.D. 18 10.

23 April. Richard Son of James & Elizabeth Prosser.

1 July. James Son of John & Ann Verney.

5 Aug 1
. William Son of William & Sarah Powell.

Christenings A.D. 181 1.

6th Janry
. John base Son of Elizabeth Yeomonds.

2oth Do. William Son of John & Elizabeth Adams.
10th March. Hannah Daughter of John & Mary Prosser.

14 July. t
Ann Daughter of James & Elizabeth Prosser.

4 Aug8t
. Maria Daughter of Samuel & Elizabeth Matthews.

Christenings A.D. 1812.

7 Jan17. Elizabeth Daughter of William & Elizabeth Heywood.
26 Do. Benjamin base Son of Elizabeth Whiting.

15 March. Ann base Daughter of Mary Birch.

22 Nov1-

. Elizabeth Daughter of Thomas & Jane Woodhill.

Marriages 1755—1836.
l 755

:

William Price & Elinor Hall of this Parrish were married in this

Church by Banns this tenth day of May in the Year 1755 by me
J. Greene, Curate. Witnesses—John Ashley, Mary Ashley.

John Colcomb of Hope under Dinmore & Ann Preece, by Licence,

7
th

July. Witnesses—Joseph Preece, James Preece.

759-

Thomas Watkins 1 & Eliz
th Thomas, by Banns, 27 February. Witnesses

—Francis Price, Mary Morgan.

1760.

Richard Gomman & Elizabeth Piper, by Banns, 28 th April. Witnesses

—Francis Price, Catherine Stallard.

Thomas Hall & Ann Adams of Almeley, by Banns, 30
th October.

Witnesses—Samuel Hall, Elizabeth Carwardine.

Thomas Price of Pembridge & Penolope Jones, by Licence,

26th November. Witnesses—Francis Price, Richard Stephens.

1 Where no parish is mentioned the words "of this parish'' must be
understood.

T7TAH COUNTY GENEAIXDGTCAL
AND HISTORICAL SOCIiiX"



26 The Register of

1761.

Francis Price & Mary Lewis of Weobley, by Licence, 4
th October.

Witnesses—John Lewis, Richard Price.

1764.

John Thomas of Alraely & Elizth Hall, by Licence, 29 November.
Witnesses—Thomas Hall, Thomas Griffiths.

Richard Stephens & Ann Lloyd of Dilwyn, by Licence, 19
th Feb.

Witnesses—James Thomas, John Price.

Thomas Hall & Ann Jones of Almely, by Banns, 21 st February.

Witnesses—John Morris, Joseph Hall.

1766.

George Townley of Wharton, co. Lancaster, Widower, & Elizth

Williams, by Licence, 5
th

July. Witnesses—Chrisr Chapn Bird,

Ann Monington.
Robert Roberts & Elizfch Greene, by Banns, 2i 8fc

July. Witnesses

—

Richard Price, John Abell.

1767.

John Price & Eliztb Baker, by Banns, 20th February. Witnesses

—

James Burry, Amy Lloyd.

1768.

Richard Price, Bachelor, and Elizabeth Mayo of Kinnersley, co. Here-
ford, Spinster, by Licence, 23

rd
June. Witnesses—James Price,

Jn° Seaborne.

Thomas Gomar, Batchelor, and Sarah Pritchard, Spinster, by Banns,

27
th October. Witnesses—John Owens, Elizabeth Stokes.

1769.

William Parry of Bedwardine and Hannah Goff, by Banns, 24th July.

Witnesses—Edward Parry, George Lloyd.

John Abel and Mary Evans of Almely, by Banns, 7
th August.

Witnesses—Thomas Evans, William Baker.

William Lewis of Brinsop, and Eleanor Williams, by Banns, 17
th

September. Witnesses—John Monington, James Barry.

1771.

James Boore and Martha Watkins, by Banns, 12th February. Wit-
nesses—Francis Chapman, George Lloyd.

1772.

Hugh Price, Bachelor, and Bridget Saunders of Almely, Spinster, by
Banns, 21 st

July. Witnesses—James Saunders, Georg Lloyd.

»775-

Thomas Gittos and Mary Hill of Almeley, by Banns, 23
rd April.

Witnesses—James Hill, Georg Lloyd.

Thomas Cooper of Castle Morton, co. Worcester, Bachelor, and Mary
Hughes, Spinster, by Licence, 15

th November. Witnesses

—

Ann Wootten, William Lewis.



Sarnesfield. 1*J

1778.

Thomas Froysell, Bachelor, and Mary Lloyd of Clunn, co. Salop,

Widow, by Licence, 16th November. Witnesses—Thomas
Preece, Jane Thomas (sic) Preece.

1779-

Thomas Poyk, of Weobley, Bachellor, and Ann Pilliner, spinster, by
Banns, 4

th March. Witnesses—Ann Meredith, Edward Brown.
Samuel Ferrar, Widower, and Sarah Stephens, Spinster, by Banns,

30th July. Witnesses—Richard Stephens, Ann Jones.

1780.

James Baynham of Pembridge, and Mary Batthews, by Banns,

5<-u April. Witnesses—Thos Kemp, Wm Batthews.

Peter Southal of Birley, Bachelor, and Jane Thomas Prees, spinster,

by Licence, 13th June. Witnesses—Mary Preece, Thomas
Preece.

1781.

William Rickards, widower, and Ann Graham, spinster, by Licence,
29th November. Witnesses—Dorothy Scot, Samuel Ferrar.

1781.

John Goode of Marden, bachelor, and Mary Preece, spinster, by
Licence, 3

d March. Witnesses—Elizabeth Preece, Philip Luntley.

1784.

Richard Price, Bachelor, and Ann Gommer, spinster, by Banns,
2d June. Witnesses—Richard Price, John Abell.

I785-

Benjamin Evans, Bachelor, and Mary Moythan, spinster, by Banns,

8th December. Witnesses—Richard Nixon, John Abell.

1787.

Samuel Green, Bachelor, and Emma Greenly, Spinster, by Banns,

30th April. Witnesses—Hester Bird, William Greenly.

Edward Pugh of Yazor, Bachelor, and Elizabeth Fox, spinster, by
Banns, 2d May. Witnesses—Ann Griffiths, John Abell.

Thomas Probert, Widower, and Mary Hall, Widow, by Banns,

26th November. Witnesses—Thos. Hall, John Abell.

j 789.

William Lewis, Bachelor, and Ann Lloyd, Spinster, by Banns,

10th November. Witnesses—L. Bird, John Griffiths.

1792.

Edward Walters of Holmer, Bachelor, and Elizabeth Price, spinster,

by Licence, 9
th January. Witnesses—Thomas Stephens, Ann

Price.



28 The Register of

1795-
Thomas Stephens, of Burghill, Batchelor, & Ann Price, Spinster,

by Licence, 22nd January. Witnesses—Edward Walters,

Elizabeth Walters.

1796.
William Bowen, Bachelor, of Monkland, & Esther Minton, Spinster,

by Banns, 2nd May. Witnesses—Thomas Davies, Margaret

Arter.

1803.

Banns of Marriage between William Batthurst & Mary Watkins of

Cannon Pion, published 4, 1 1, and 18 Sept1
', by me D. P. Powell,

Rector.

1804. John Hall of Almeley, Bachelor, and Ann Stephens, spinster,

by Licence, 16 August. Witnesses—Richard Stephens,

Eleanor Stephens.

1804. Charles Oldbury, Widower, of Kington, & Elizabeth Lucas,

Spinster, by Licence, 1 1 October. Witnesses—

W

m Lucas,

Sarah Lucas.

1805. William Taylor, Bachelor, of Dilwyn, & Ann Price, Spinster,

by Banns, 29 Septr
. Witnesses—Richard Taylor, Mary

Prosser.

1807. William Jones, Bachelor, of Kinnersley, & Sarah Tomkins,
Spinster, by Banns, 14 May. Witnesses—Miles Tomkins,
Sarah Baker.

1808. James Prosser, Bachelor, & Elizabeth Hall, Spinster, by Banns,
16 June. Witnesses—Richd Stephens, Catherine Hall.

1809. John Ardern, Bachelor, of Weobley, & Margaret Ricketts,

Spinster, by Licence, 13 Feb. Witnesses—

W

m Ricketts,

Mary Ricketts.

1809. James Payne, Bachelor, & Mary Evans, Spinster, by Banns,

31 Decr
. Witnesses—Benjamin Evans, Ann Evans.

1 810. William Powell, Bachelor, & Sarah Lucas, Spinster, by Licence,

1 Janry
. Witnesses—W. Lucas, Ann Lucas.

1 810. James Bryan, Bachelor, of Lionshall, & Mary Jones, Spinster,

by Banns, 20 May. Witnesses—Jo8h Bevon, Mary
Bryan.

181 1. John Goode, Bachelor, of Leominster, & Rebecca Preece,

Spinster, by Licence, 13 November. Witnesses—Tho8

Preece, Mary Goode.
1 81 2. Joseph Pugh, Bachelor, & Maria Smith, Spinster, by Banns,

21 May. Witnesses—John Yates, Mary Williams.

1 815. James Beavan, of Weobley, & Sarah Probert, Banns pubd 10,

17, & 24 Septr
.

1826. James Frances & Catherine Allen of Almeley. Banns pubd

2, 9, & 16 July.

1832. Charles Ovens of Canon Pion & Mary Rogers, Banns pubd

4, 11, & 18 Novr
.

1 84 1. Richard Meredith & Esther Davies of Kinnersley, Banns pubd

5, 12, & 19 Septr
.



Sarnesfield. 29

Marriages 18 13— 1836.
1 813. June 5. John Wall, Bachelor, and Mary Ricketts, Spinster.

Witnesses—Tho8 Ricketts, Elizabeth Cook. Lie.

1813. July 6. Richard Probert, Widower, and Jane Pendiy,

Spinster. Witnesses—Robert Price, Susannah
Price. Banns.

1 815. May 18. John Merrick, Bachelor, of Norton Canon, and
Sarah Ferrar, spinster. Witnesses—Thomas
Ferrar, Eleanor Stephens. Lie.

1 81 8. June 12. Thomas Southall of Kings Pion, Bachelor, and
Ann Lucas, spinster. Witnesses—Thos.

Lucas, Mary Lucas. Lie.

1824. Sept. 8. William Batthoes, widower, and Eleanor Preece,

spinster. Witnesses—James Tippings, Jane
Scandrett. Banns.

1825. April 14. John Ricketts, widower, and Elizabeth James,
spinster. Witnesses—William Crompton,
Sarah Crompton. Banns.

1826. May 18. Richard Philpots, Bachelor, and Mary Maddox,
spinster. Witnesses—John Hopton, Anne
Maddox. Banns.

1826. June 22. Thomas Preece, Bachelor, and Ann Nicholas,

spinster. Witnesses—William Preece, Ann
Preece. Banns.

1827. Feb. 5. Thomas Bluck of Dorstone, Bachelor, and Mary
Williams, spinster. Witnesses—Thomas
Williams, Esther Williams. Banns.

1829. April 8. Thomas Owens of Knighton, Diocese of Hereford,

Widower, and Mary Lucas, Spinster. Wit-
nesses—James Lucas, Mary Pricis. Lie.

1 83 1. Octr
15. WilliamWitts,Bachelor, and Mary Ellaway, Spinster.

Witnesses—William Tippins, Ann Tippings.

Banns.

1 83 1. Nov. 29. The Revd Rees Lloyd, Clk. of Biyngwyn, co.

Radnor, Bachelor, and Jane Dorothy Powell,

spinster. Witnesses—Charles Powell, Dorothy

Farmer. Lie.

1834. July 16. Thomas Pugh, Bachelor, and Elizabeth Matthews,

widow. Witnesses—Edward Davies, Susannah

Davies. Lie.

1836. Sepir 6. James Adams, Bachelor, and Hannah Langslow,

spinster. Witnesses—John Adams, Elizabeth

Adams. Banns.

5 Feb. 1842. Thomas Winney, aged 44, Bachelor, Farmer, of

Ferney Common, Son of Thomas Winney,
Farmer, and Ann Maddox, aged 26, spinster,

of Hackley Common, dau'r of Thomas
Maddox, Labourer. By Lie. Witnesses

—

James Meredith, Mary Philpotts,



30 The Register of

16 Sept., 1842. Hugh Watkins, aged 50, widower, Farmer, son of

David Watkins, Farmer, and Mary Owens,
aged 25, spinster, dau'r of James Owens,
Labourer. Witnesses—Thomas Birch, Anne
Rider Hatton.

15 May, 1843. Benjamin Meredith, Batchelor, Labourer, son of

Thomas Meredith, labourer, and Esther

Jenkins, spinster servant, dau'r of John
Jenkins, Labourer. Witnesses—John Holder,

Ann Handley. By Richd Brooke, Officiating

Minister. By Banns.
1 July, 1843. John Worgan, aged 28, Bachelor, Labourer, of

Kinnersley, son of James Worgan, Labourer,

and Anne Delahay, aged 21, Spinster,

Labourer's dau'r. dau'r of John Delahay,

Labourer. Witnesses—James Delahay, Mary
Delahay. By L. E. Graham Clarke, Rector
of Kinnersley, Off. Minr

. By Banns.

25 June, 1844. William Whiting, Bachelor, Farmer, of Kinnersley,

son of John Whiting, Inn Keeper, and Honor
Oven, spinster. Witnesses—Joseph Cooke,

Jane Crowe. By Lie.

4 Nov., 1844. John Malby, aged ^^, Bachelor, Cordwainer, and
Elizabeth Adams, aged 30, dau'r of John
Adams, Labourer. Witnesses—Joseph Pugh,
Elizabeth Nowell. By Banns.

4 Feb., 1845. James Meredith, bachelor, gardener, and Betty

Hawxwell, spinster, servant, dau'r of John
Hawxwell, Farmer. Witnesses—F. A. Berry,

Maria Proctor. By Lie.

14 Dec, 1845. William Bright, Bachelor, Labourer, son of Thomas
Bright, Farmer, and Elizabeth Matthews,
spinster, Servant, dau'r of James Matthews,
Farmer. Witnesses—Charles Meek, Mary
Ann Matthews. By Banns.

16 Aug1
., 1846. Joseph Prosser, Widower, Labourer, of Pembridge,

son of John Prosser, Labourer, andAnn Probert,

widow, dau'r of James Owens, Labourer.

Witnesses—Edward Price, Mary Bigglestone.

By Joseph Dudley,1 Rector. By Banns.

19 Jany
., 1847. George Thomas, Bachelor, Blacksmith of Almeley,

son of William Thomas, Blacksmith, and
Susan Payne, Spinster, Dressmaker, dau'r of

James Payne, Labourer. Witnesses—James
Payne, Mary Payne. By Banns.

1 Instituted 8 June, 1846, on presentaiton of Tlio8 Dudley, by resignation of

William Wenmar.. Every subsequent marriage to 1887 was performed by Revd

Jos1' Dudley.



Sarnesfield. 3

1

25 March, 1847. Thomas Prosser, Bachelor, Shoemaker, of Woonton,
in the parish of Almeley, son of James Prosser,

Cooper, and Martha Oven, Spinster, Dress-

maker, dau'r of John Oven, Farmer. Wit-
nesses—John Phillips, Eliza Phillips. By Lie.

28 Oct., 1847. John Taylor, Bachelor, Labourer, of Dilwyn, son

of James Taylor, Labourer, and Caroline

Gatehouse, a minor, Spinster, servant, dau'r

of James Gatehouse, Labourer. Witnesses

—

Marey Hedward, Elias Colcombe. By Banns.

2 Feb., 1849. JohnWatts, Labourer, of Canon Pyon, son ofThomas
Watts, Labourer, and Hannah Davis, minor,

Spinster, dau'r of David Davis, Labourer. Wit-
nesses—Thomas Woodhus, William Evans.

By Banns.

14 Sept., 1 851. Edward Evans, Bachelor, Labourer, of Almely, son

of Benjamin Evans, Labourer, and Mary
Prosser, Spinster. Witnesses—James Evans,

Ann Worgin. By Banns.

4 May, 1854. George Powell, Bachelor, Farmer, of Hereford, son

of James Powell, Farmer, and Sarah Elizabeth

Skyrme, Spinster, of Woodmanton, Sarnes-

field, dau'r of Richard Skyrme, Farmer.

Witnesses—John Powell, Susannah Mary
Powell. By Lie.

1 9 May, 1855. George Davies, Bachelor, Blacksmith, of Winforton,
son of Thomas Davies, Blacksmith, and Mary
Payne, spinster, dau'r of James Payne,

Labourer. Witnesses—James Payne, Harriett

Whiting. By Banns.

7 Sept. 1855. George Delahay, Bachelor, Labourer, son of John
Delahay, Labourer, and Esther Morgan,
Spinster, dau'r of William Morgan, Labourer.

Witnesses—William Pinder, Jane Delahay.

27 Oct., 1857. Thomas Cartwright, Bachelor, Labourer, of Lyons-

hall, son of George Cartwright, Labourer, and
Frances Preece, Spinster, dau'r of William

Preece, Labourer. Witnesses—Mary Fowler,

John Fowler.

25 Sept., 1862. William Evans, Bachelor, Labourer, of Peterchurch,

son of James Evans, Carpenter, and Ann
Price, a Minor, Spinster, dau'r of James Price,

Labourer. Witnesses—Evan Howells, James
Price. By Banns.

18 Oct., 1864. James Michael, Bachelor, Labourer, of Weobley,
son of Thomas Michael, Tailor, and Harriet

Morgan, a minor, spinster, dau'r of William

Morgan, Labourer. Witnesses—William

Morgan, Jane Morgan, Evan Howells. By
Banns.



32 The Register of

23 Nov., 1864. James Thomas Edwards, Bachelor,Wine Merchant,
of 19, Harp Lane, London, son of James
Madan Edwards, Naval Officer, and Alice

Wilson, Spinster, of the Batch, Sarnesfield, dau'r

of Thomas Wilson, Architect. Witnesses

—

Edward Pantall, Mary Vaughan. By Lie.

28 May, 1868. Thomas Jenkins Skyrme, Bachelor, Farmer, of

Woodmanton, Sarnesfield, son of Richard
Skyrme, Farmer, and Susan Skyrme, Spinster,

Dairy House, Weobley, dau'r of William
Skyrme, Farmer. Witnesses—John Skyrme,

Jane Skyrme By Lie.

8 March, 1869. James Sharp, Bachelor, Gamekeeper, son of James
Sharp, Gamekeeper, and Martha James,
Spinster, Domestic Servant, dau'r of Joseph
James, Gardener. Witnesses—Eliza Church,

George Sharp. By Banns.

24 Aug., 1878. William Guntrip, Bachelor, Gamekeeper, of Dilwyn,

son of John Guntrip, Gamekeeper, and Jane
Rogers, Spinster, Domestic Servant, of Sanies-

field Rectory, dau'r of George Rogers, Labourer.

Witnesses—Mary Rogers, James Rogers,

Maiy Dudley. By Banns.

4 April, 1880. Thomas Cartwright, Bachelor, Labourer, of the

Mere, son of Thomas Cartwright, Labourer,

and Ann Price, Spinster, of the Mere, dau'r of

William Price, Labourer. Witnesses—Ann
Cartwright, Arthur Philpotts.

13 Aug', 1 88 1. Arthur Wm Philpotts, Bachelor, Shoemaker, of

Kinnersley, son of Thomas Philpotts, Shoe-

maker, and Ann Cartwright, Spinster, dau'r

of Thomas Cartwright, Labourer. Witnesses

—Thomas Cartwright, Elizabeth Cartwright,

By Banns.

8 Nov., 1883. James Francis Williams, Bachelor, Labourer, son

of John Williams, Labourer, and Eliza Jones,

a Minor, Spinster, dau'r of Timothy Jones,

Labourer. Witnesses—Charles Badger, Arthur

Williams. By Banns.

21 Feb., 1887. John Hollings, Bachelor, Labourer, son of Henry
Hollings, Labourer, and Milbrow Vickress,

Spinster, dau'r of Frederick Vickress, Labourer.

Witnesses—Ellen Morris, William Vickress.

By Banns.

24 Nov., 1887. John Price, aged 67, Widower, Merchant, of Mer-
thyr Tydvil, son of Jeremiah Price, Farmer,

and Mary Ann Dowding, age 56, Widow,
dau'r of John Williams, Gardener. Witnesses

—John B. Dowding, Edw. Rees. By Lie.



Sarnesfield. 33

10 Sept., 1895. Joseph Percy Thomasin Foster, age 29, Bachelor,

Solicitor, of Great Baddow, Essex, son of

James Thomasin Foster, Gentleman, and
Alice Marshall, age 27, Spinster, Dau'r of

George William Marshall, J. P., Sarnesfield

Court. Witnesses—George William Marshall,

Jane Foster. By Lie.

Baptisms 18 13— 1897.

813. Feb. 21. Thomas, illegitimate son of Elizabeth Yeomonds,
Broxwood, servant.

813. June 20. Eliza, dau. of James and Elizabeth Prosser, Meer,
Cooper.

813. July 25. Elizabeth, daur of John and Elizabeth Adams,
Meer, Labourer.

814. Jany 11. Charles, Son of William and Elizabeth Haywood,
Bolton, Farmer.

814. March 20. Elizabeth, base dau. of Elizabeth Yeomonds, Brox-

wood, Servant.

814. March 20. Sarah, base dau. of Elizabeth Yeomonds, Broxwood,
Servant.

814. April 10. William, son of William and Ann Panting, Meer,
Labourer.

814. May 15. Samuel, son of Samuel and Elizabeth Matthews,
Labour in vain, Labourer.

814. June 5. Martha, dau. of Thomas and James Woodhall,
Meer, Labourer.

814. July 10. Joseph, son of John and Mary Prosser, Hackney
Common, Labourer.

814. Aug. 18 Thomas, son of Thomas and Ann Winston,
Puddings Green, Soldier.

814. Decr 11. William, base son of Ann Prosser, Hackney
Common, Servant.

815. April 16. James, son of John and Elizabeth Adams, Meer,
Labourer.

815. July 16. Ann, dau. of Thomas and Margaret Maddox,
Gosty Hall, Labourer.

815. Dec 1" 8. Ann, dau. of Thomas and Ann Hill, Meer, Labourer.

816. March 8. William, son of William and Anne Evans, Meer,
Labourer.

816. April 7. Mary, base dau. of Elizabeth Evans, Gosty
Common, Servant.

816. April 28. Ann, dau. of Thomas and Ann Hill, Meer, Labourer.

816. May 12. William, son of William and Eleanor Preece, Meer,
Labourer.

816. June 30. Ann, base dau. of Coelia Watkins, Puddings Green,
Servant.

816. July 1. Eliza, da. of William and Margaret Stevens, Meer,
Farmer.

P



34 The Register of

1816. July 21. James, son of James and Elizabeth Prosser, Meer,
Cooper.

1817. Jan? 19. Joseph, base son of Sarah Probert, Puddings Green,

Servant.

1817. May 11. Thomas, son of John and Mary Prosser, Labour
in vain, Labourer.

1 81 7. June 8. William, son of Thomas and Jane Woodhall,
Meer, Labourer.

181 8. Feb. 1. Mary, dau. of James and Mary Payne, Hackney
Common, Labourer.

1 8 18. Feb. 8. Thomas, son of James and Elizabeth Prosser,

Meer, Cooper.

1 81 8. Feb. 22. John, son of William and Ann Evans, Meer,
Labourer.

1 81 8. March 1. John, son of John and Elizabeth Adams, Meer,
Labourer.

1 818. April 19. Sarah, base dau. of Catherine Beavan, Puddings
Green, Servant.

1 81 8. May 10. Priscilla, dau. of Edward and Mary Price, Meer,

Carpenter.

1818. June 7. Eliza, base dau. of Martha Evans, Green Lane,

Servant.

1 818. June 21. William, son of John and Maiy Dolihay, Puddings

Green, Labourer.

1818. Nov. 8. Eliza, base dau. of Ann Prosser, Labour in Vain,

Servant.

1819. Jam 7. Elizabeth, dau. of James and Hannah Evans,

Riddox in the Parish of Eardisland, Farmer.

1 8 19. June 21. Ann, base dau. of Elizabeth Yeomonds, Broxwood
in the parish of Pembridge, Servant.

1819. Sept. 5. Mary, base dau. of Catherine Beavan, Hackney
Common, Servant.

1 8 19. Dec. 19. Josiah, son of Richard and Rhoda Lee, Stratford

upon Avon, Travelling Tinker.

1 8 19. Dec. 19. Frampton, son of same.

1820. Jany 2. Ann, dau. of James and Mary Payne, Hackney
Common, Labourer.

1820. April 3. Edward, base son of Elizabeth Evans, Hackney
Common, Servant.

1820. April 17. James, base son of Mary Morris, Batch, Servant.

1820. June 18 Thomas, son of William and Ann Evans, Meer,
Labourer.

1820. Oct. 29. Ann, base dau. of Mary Morris, Hackney Common,
Servant.

1 82 1. May 14. Ellen, dau. of Thomas and Ellen Symmonds,
Hyett Sarnesfield, Farmer.

1 82 1. June 17. George, son of John and Elizabeth Adams, Meer,

Labourer.

1 82 1. Oct. 14. Martha, base dau. of Ann Passey, Meer, Servant.



Sarnesfield. 35

1822. June 9. Hannah, dau. of David and Ann Davis, Labour in

Vain, Labourer.

1822. July 6. James, son of James and Mary Payne, Hackney
Common, Labourer.

1822. Aug. 10. Charlotte, dau. of William and Ann Evans, Mill,

Labourer.

1822. Sept. 8. George, son of Edward and Mary Price, Meer,
Carpenter.

1823. Jan>' 2. Mary, dau. of John and Mary Dolihay, Labourer.

1823. Feb. 16. Susannah, dau. of Thomas and Elizabeth Haines,

Broxwood, Farmer.

1823. March 2. William, son of William and Ann Preece, Meer,
Labourer.

1824. Feb. 1 1. Mary Ann, base dau. of Elizabeth Griffiths, Servant.

1824. Feb. 11. Ann, dau. of John and Mary Dolihay, Labourer.

1824. March2i. Herbert, son of Thomas and Elizabeth Haines,

Broxwood, Farmer.

1825. March2/. Susannah, dau. of James and Mary Payne, Hackney
Common, Labourer.

1825. March 27. William, base son of Margaret Adams, Meer,
Servant.

1825. June 5. Elizabeth, dau. of Thomas and Elizabeth Davies,

Leather Mill, Labourer.

1825. Nov. 6. Richard, son of Thomas & Elizabeth Haines,

Broxwood, Farmer.

1825. Decr 18. George, son of David and Ann Davies, Labour in

Vain, Labourer.

1826. March 19. Ann, dau. of William and Ann Preece, Meer,
Labourer.

1826. July 23. John, base son of Ann Prosser, Meer, Servant.

1826. July 30. Richard, son of Thomas and Sarah Lewis, Meer,
Labourer.

1826. Decr
24. Thomas, base son of Margaret Adams, Meer,

Servant.

1826. Dec1-

26. Ann, base dau. of Elizabeth Evans, Hackney
Common, Servant.

1826. Decr 26. Charles, base son of Ann Leek, Weobley, Servant.

1827. May 21. William, son of James and Catherine Francis,

Labourer.

1827. June 10. John, base son of Mary Evans, Birches, Farmer's

daughter.

1827. July 2. Edwyn, son of Edward and Mary Pryce, Meer,
Carpenter.

1827. Dec. 30. William, son of Thomas and Elizabeth Haines,

Broxwood, Farmer.
1828. Feb. 17. George, son of John and Mary Dolihay, Meer,

Labourer.

1828. March 9. William, son of James and Sarah Hill, Meer

.

Mason.

D2



36 The Register of

1828. July 6. Sarah, dau. of William and Ann Preece, Meer,
Labourer.

1828. July 27. Edwyn, son of Edward and Mary Price, Meer,
Carpenter.

1828. Oct. 12. James, son of John and Mary Preece, Meer,
Labourer.

1828. Dec. 1. Martha, dau. of James and Catherine Francis,

Labourer.

1829. July 20. Mary, dau. of James and Mary Payne, Hackney
Common, Labourer.

1829. Sept. 3. Hannah, dau. of David and Ann Davies, Labour
in Vain, Labourer.

1829. Sept. 13. Elizabeth, dau. of William and Ann Preece,

Hackney Common, Labourer.

1 829. Oct. 1 1 . Harriott, base dau. of Sarah Jones, Bolton, Farmer's

daughter.

1829. Oct. 25. Hannah, dau. of Thomas and Elizabeth Haines,

Broxwood, Farmer.

1830. Feb. 14. Eliza, dau. of James and Ann Whiting, Meer,

Farmer.

1830. March 7. Richard, base son of Susannah Pritchard, Norton,

Servant.

1830. April 18. James, son of James and Sarah Hill, Meer, Mason.

1830. Aug. 15. Mary Ann, base dau. of Mary Lewis, Hackney
Common, Servant.

1830. Sept. 19. Henry, son of William and Ann Tippins, Wood-
manton, Labourer.

1830. Oct. 31. Harriett, dau. of Edward and Mary Price, Meer,
Carpenter.

1 83 1. April 10. Augustus, son of John Ingwel and Elizabeth

Phillips, Hackney Common, Labourer.

1 83 1. May 1. Mary dau. of Edward and Mary Mufflin, Meer,
Labourer.

183 1. June 5. Ann, dau. of James and Catherine Francis, Labourer.

1 83 1. Aug. 31. George, son of George and Mary Jones, Birches,

Farmer.

1832. May 13. Esther, dau. of William and Mary Morgan, Meer,
Labourer.

1832. Oct. 14. Jane, dau. of John and Mary Dolihay, Meer,
Labourer.

1832. Oct. 21. Eliza, base dau. of Mary Magness, Meer, Servant.

1832. Dec. 26. Thomas, son of Thomas and Elizabeth Matthews,
Halleston, Farmer.

1833. Jany 6. Thomas, son of William and Ann Preece, Meer,
Labourer.

1833. April 8. John, son of Edward and Maiy Mufflin, Meer,
Labourer.

1833. Aug. 8. Henry, son of Richard and Mary Colcomb, Meer,
Mason.



Sarnesfield. 37

833. Dec. 15. Thomas, son of John and Mary Taylor, Hackney
Common, Labourer.

833. Dec. 26. Jane, dau. of Thomas and Mary Smith, Meer,
Carpenter.

834. Feb. 2. Edward, son of George and Mary Jones, Birches,

Farmer.

834. Feb. 2. James, son of William and Ann Preece, Meer,
Labourer.

834. Feb. 2. Jane, dau. of Edward and Ann Murrell, Wood-
manton, Labourer.

834. May 6. Elizabeth, illegitte dau. Elizabeth Matthews,
Halleston, Farmer's widow.

834. Nov. 23. Emma, illegitte dau. Mary Magness, Servant.

835. Jany 10. Mary, dau. George and Mary Jones, Birches,

Farmer.

835. June 7. Thomas, son of Edward and Mary Mufflin, Meer,
Labourer.

835. June 19. Eliza, dau. of Richard and Susannah Baker,

Leather Mill, Labourer.

835. Oct. 24. Mary Ann, dau. of William and Ann Tippings,
Hackley Common, Labourer.

835. Nov. 22. Elizabeth, base dau. of Ann Prosser, Meer, Servant.

836. Jan? 9. William, son of William and Mary Morgan, Meer,
Labourer.

836. Feb. 28. Charles, son of John and Mary Taylor, Hackney
Common, Labourer.

836. April 17. Mark, son of John and Sarah Kimley, 3 years old,

Hackney Common, Gamekeeper.
836. April 17. Joseph, son of same.

837. Jany 23. Frances, da. of William and Ann Preece, Meer,
Labourer.

837. Sept. 7. Edward, son of Edward and Mary Mufflin, Meer,
Labourer.

838. May 10. Selina, dau. of William & Mary Morgan, Meer,
Labourer.

838. Aug. 29. John, son of John and Mary Aston, Hackley
Common, Labourer.

839. June 23. Mary, dau. of John and Mary Taylor, Hackley
Common, Labourer.

840. March 22. Eliza, dau. of William and Ann Preece, Meer,
Labourer.

840. July 12. Sarah, dau. of William and Mary Morgan, Meer,
Labourer.

840. Oct. 25. Annah Mariah, illegitimate dau. of Ann Delahay,

Meer, Servant.

841. March2i. Mary, dau. of Richard and Susannah Baker, Mill,

Labourer.

841. Sept. 12. Mary, dau. of John and Mary Aston, Hackley
Common, Labourer.



38 The Register of

1842.



Samesfield. 39

1 85 1. April 13. Joseph, son of Mark and Jane Hebblethwaite,

Sarnesfield Court, Gardener.

1 85 1. April 13. Sarah, dau. of same.
1 85 1. Nov. 12. Joseph Charles, son of Joseph and Eliza Dudley,

Rectory, Clerk.

18^3. June 19. Harriett, dau. of William and Maria Rogers, The
Pound Cottage, Sawyer.

1853. Sept. 25. George, son of |Thomas and Elizabeth Evans, The
Pound, Carpenter.

1854. Aug. 16. Maiy, dau. of Joseph and Eliza Dudley, Rectory,

Clerk.

1854. Sept. 11. Anthony, son of Thomas and Charlotte Probert,

Green Lane, Labourer.

1854. Dec. 27. Susan, daughter of Thomas and Mary Woodhouse,
The Mere, Carpenter.

1855. June 5. Edwin, son of John and Rebecca Colborn, Batch
Cottage, Labourer.

1855. Oct. 25. James, son of John and Ann Worgin, The Mere,
Labourer.

1855. Oct. 28. Letitia, dau. of William and Jane Probert, Green
Lane, Labourer.

1855. Dec. 12. John, son of Edmund and Ann Eliza Rogers,

Pound Cottage, Sawyer.

1856. Jany 13. John, son ofWilliam and Ann Inman, Little Wood-
manton, Game Keeper.

1856. May 4. Jane, dau. of Evan and Mary Howells, The Pound,
Carpenter.

1856. July 27. Elizabeth, dau. of John and Sarah Adams, The
Mere, Labourer.

1857. Feb. 8. Mary Jane, dau. of William and Jane Pember,
Batch Cottage, Labourer.

1858. March 21. John, son of George and Esther Delahay, Pound
Cottage, Labourer.

1859. Jany 17. Elizabeth, dau. of Evan and Mary Howells, Pound,
Carpenter.

i860. Jany 1. Ann, dau. of Thomas and Frances Cartwright, The
Meer, Labourer.

i860. April 30. James, son of Edward and Mary Evans, The Meer,
Labourer.

1862. Jany 26. William, son of John and Susan Pritchard, The
Pound, Labourer.

1862. April 6. Mary Elisabeth, dau. of Richard and Sarah Small-

combe, Sarnesfield Court, Gardener.

1862. May 4. Mary Elizabeth, dau. of Thomas and Fanny Cart-

wright, The Mere, Labourer.

1862. Nov. 30. Ann, dau. of Evan and Mary Howells, Kinnersley,

Carpenter.

1862. Dec. 5. William, son of William and Ann Pantail, The
Bach, Farmer.



40 The Register of

Thomas, son of John and Harriet Evans, Hallaston,

Labourer.

Mary Alexandra, dau. of William and Eliza

Griffiths, Norton Canon, Farmer.

William Albert, son of James and Ellen Small-

man, Little Woodmanton, Gamekeeper.
William, son of Thomas and Fanny Cartwright,

The Mere, Labourer.

Agnes, dau. of William Richard and Eliza Griffiths,

Norton Canon, Farmer.

Charles son of James and Ellen Smallman, Hack-
lyt Common, Gamekeeper.

Mary Ann, dau. of Edward and Sarah Murrell,

The Mere, Labourer.

George, son of Thomas and Fanny Cartwright,

The Mere, Labourer.

Lucy, dau. of George and Mary Ann Banting, The
Pound, Domestic Servant.

Albert, son of Thomas and Fanny Cartwright, The
Mere, Labourer.

Clare Emma, dau. of William and Harriet Smith,

Court Garden House, Gardener,

Herbert, son of William and Susan Ensoll, Hallas-

ton, Farmer.

Alfred, son of Edward and Mary Evans, The
Meer (Pembridge), Labourer.

James, son of George and Mary Anne Banting,

The Pound, Domestic Servant.

David, son of Thomas and Fanny Cartwright,

The Mere, Labourer.

Gertrude Mary, dau. of William and Susan

Ensoll, Hallaston, Farmer.

Frances Elizabeth, dau. of Joseph and Althea

Griffin, The Birches, Eardisland, Farmer.

Mary Anne Elizabeth, daughter of John and
Elizabeth Williams, The Pound, Labourer.

George, son of George and Mary Anne Banting,

The Pound, Domestic Servant.

Mary Anne, dau. of same.

Hannah Jane, dau. of Benjamin and Jane Thomas,
Hacklyt Common, Gamekeeper.

John, son of Richard and Jane Davies, Little

Woodmanton, Labourer.

Mary Jane, dau. of Thomas and Susanna Skyrme,

Woodmanton, Farmer.

Bessy, dau. of John and Elizabeth Williams, The
Pound, Labourer.

Edwin, son of William and Elizabeth Chamber-
layne, Labour in Vain, Labourer.

1863.



Sarnesfield. 41

Oct. 8. Thomas, son of Thomas and Charlotte Evans,
Leather Mill, Weobley, Labourer.

Dec. 24. Edward Joseph Scott, son of Edward and Ethel

Dudley, Bishop's Stortford, Civil Engineer.

Dec. 31. Alice Jane, dau. of Joseph and Elizabeth Griffiths,

Little Woodmanton, Labourer.

Jan* 14. Joseph, son of Thomas and Susannah Skyrme,
Woodmanton, Farmer.

March 28. Agnes Mary, dau. of Thomas and Elizabeth

Williams, Pound Cottage, Labourer.

Aug. 1 1 . Emma, dau. of William and Elizabeth Chamberlain
Little Woodmanton, Labourer-

Feb. 17. Florence Louisa, illegitte dau. of Mary Cheese, The
Pound, spinster.

June 19. Fanny Elizabeth, dau. of Thomas and Ann
Cartwright, The Mere, Labourer.

Sept. 5. Clara Edith, dau. of George and Eliza Edwards,
Green Lane, Labourer.

Oct. 24. George, son of Charles and Mary Badger, Hackluyt
Common, Game Keeper.

Dec. 5* Enoch William, son of William and Elizabeth

Chamberlain, The Pound, Labourer.

Nov. 6. Thomas, son of Charles and Mary Badger, Hackly

t

Common, Game Keeper.

March 4. Alice Maud, dau. of George and Mary Edwards,
Green Lane, Labourer.

April 1. Hannah Elizabeth, dau. of Edward and Hannah
Wellings, Labourer.

April 22. William, son of Thomas and Mary Cartwright,

Hallaston, Labourer.

July 24. Edith, dau. of Charles and Mary Badger, The
Common, Game Keeper.

April 20. William, son of George and Sarah Clarke, Garden
House, Sarnesfield Court, Gardener.

Nov. 23. Annie, dau. of James and Eliza Williams, Ferney

Common, Labourer.

March 15. Alfred William, son of George and Mary Edwards,

Green Lane, Labourer.

June 14. Martha Ann, dau. of Thomas and . . . Cartwright,

The Pound, Labourer.

May 23. William, son of James and Eliza Williams, Ferney

Common, Labourer.

June 28. John Frederick Arthur, son of William Sampson
and Constance Trotter, Sarnesfield Court,

Gentn.

1887. Nov. 20. Charles Ernest, son of John and Caroline Jones,

The Pound, Groom.
1887. Oct. 16. Agnes Ann, dau. of George and Mary Edwards,

The Mere, Labourer.

1876.

1876.

1876.

1877.

1878.

1878.

1880.

1880.

1880.

1880.

1880.

1881.

1883.

1883.

1883.

1883.

1884.

1884.

1885.

1885.

1886.

1887.



42 The Register of

1887.



Sarnesfield. 43

1818.



44 The Register of

1833.



Sarnesfield. 45

1850.



46 The Register of

Age

Richard Skyrme, Woodmanton. Age 84.

Jane Worthing, Femey Common, Almeley.

Age 61.

John Taylor, Hackluyt Common. Age 81.

Eleanor Hall, Hereford. Age 69.

Frank Adams, The Meer, from Union Workhouse.
Age 75.

Agnes Mary Williams, The Pound Cottage. Age
2 weeks.

Ann Davies, Ferney Common, Almeley.

Age 67.

Fanny Cartwright, The Mere. Age 41.

Ann Prosser, The Mere. Age 83.

Thomas Prosser, The Mere. Age 61.

Alfred Evans, The Mere. Age 7.

Mary Jones, Hackluyt Common. Age 66.

Jane Chester, Union Workhouse, Weobley.
Age 63.

Ann Elizabeth Jones, Bodenham. Age 60.

Florence Louisa Cheese, The Pound.

1 month.

John Evans, The Mere. Age 19.

Lloyd Price, Woodmanton. Age 89.

Thomas Davies, Labour in Vain. Age 66.

James Thomas, Union Workhouse, Weobley.
Edward Davies, Ferney Common. Age 79.

Mary Cartwright, The Birches, Eardisland. Age
8 days.

Jane Dorothy Lloyd, Townsend Dilwyn. Age 80.

Timothy Jones, Hackluyt Common. Age 6j.

Mary Anne Eliza Edwards, Green Lane. Age 7.

Edward Merrick, Weobley. Age 37.

Mary Payne, The Common. Age 93.

Jessie Williams, The Pound. Age 16.

Thomas Merrick, Weobley. Age $6.

Sarah Powell, Union Workhouse, Weobley.
Age 86.

Eliza Lane Dudley, Rectory. Age 74.

Alice Maud Edwards, Logaston. Age 6.

Mary Anne Davis, Union Workhouse. Age 67.

John Williams. Age 20.

Annie Blanch May Stokes. Age 2 months.

Mary Evans, The Mere. Age 60.

Caroline Emily Marshall, Onslow Gardens,

London. Age 48.

Jane Stokes, Pembridge. Age 28.

William Cartwright, Woonton. Age 27.

Elizabeth Gardiner, The Mere. Age 28.

Sarah Adams, The Mere. Age 84.

1876.



1 894.





INDEX LOCORUM.

Compiled by Sidney J. Madge, F.R.H.S.

[An asterisk (*) signifies that the place or name occurs more than once on the page.]

Almeley, 12, 25, 26*, 28*, 30, 31*, 38,

43. 45*) 46*, 47* ; Hopley's Green,

42 ; Lower Stocks, 45

Baddon, Great, Essex, 33
Bedwardine, 26
Bielth, Brecon, 7

Birley, 4*, 6, 10, 27 ; HilL 43
Bishop's Stortford, Herts., 41
Bodeuham, 45, 46
Bolton, 33, 36
Brecon, 2, 7, 45
Brinsop, 26
Broxwood, 1, 33*, 34, 35*, 3^, 3^,44
Bryngwyu, Radnor, 29
Burghill, 28

Castle Morton, Worcs., 26
Chinn, Salop, 27

Devereux, Woo tton, 20*

Dilwyn, 3*, 4*, 5*. 6, 8*, 26, 28, 31,

32. 45 ; Headland, 43 ; Townsend D,

45*. 46
Dinmore. 12, 25
Dorstone, 29

Eardesly, 7
Eardisland (Eardsland), 7*, 34, 40

;

Birches, 35, 36, 37*, 40, 46

Ferney Common, 29, 41*, 42, 43, 45,
46*; 47

Gorsty (Gosty), Hall, 33, 45 : Common,

33

Hacklett (Hackley, Hackluyt, Hackly t,

Hackney) Common, 29, 33*, 34*, 35*,

3&*, 37*, 38*, 41*. 43*, 44*, 45, 46*,

47*

E

Hallaston (Halleston), 36, 37, 38, 40*,

41, 43, 44*, 45*
Hereford, 1, 4, 20, 31, 42, 46
Holmer, 27
Hope under Dinmore, 12, 25

Kerry, Montgomery, 22

Kimbolton, 13
Kingsland, 8

Kington, 8, 42
Kinnersley, 3, 12, 26, 28*, 30*, 32,

45*
Knighton, Radnor, 28

Leominster, I, 4, 8*, 28. 43, 44
Lionshall (Lyonshall), 28, 31, 42, 43
Llanddew, Brecon, 45
Logaston, 45, 46
London, 32, 46
Ludford, Salop, 13
Lye Court, 4*, 6

Mancell Gamage, 4
Marden, 27
Merthyr Tydvil, Glam., 32
Monkland, 8, 28

Newchurch, 43
Norton, 3, 36
Norton Canon, 29, 40*, 42*, 45*

rembriclge, 2, 4*, 5, 6*, 7*, 8*, 10, 15,

25, 27, 30, 34, 40, 44*, 45*, 46 ;

Groom's House, 44* ; Meer ( Mere),

32*, 33*, 34*, 35*. tf*, 37*. 38*,

39*, 40*, 41*, 42», 43*, 44*, 45*, 46*

Peterchurch, 31

Pion Pyon). Cannon, 28*, 31

Pion Kings (Pyona Kegis), 6, 29

Radnor, Old, 43
Kiddox in Eardisland, 34



50 Sarnesjield Register.

Sarnesfield (Sarnsfield), i*, 8, 10, 15,
|

21, 24, 44, 45*, 47 ; Butch (Bach),
\

32 . 34, 39. 42*, 43*. 44 5 Batch
j

Cottage, 39*, 45 ; Brickyard Cottage,
\

42 ; Common, 41, 46 ; Court, 33,

39*, 41*, 43*, 45* ; (7ou>< Garden
House, 40 ; Green Lane, 34, 39*,

41*, 44, 46 ; Holme's Marsh, 42

;

Hyett, 34 ;
" Labour in Vain," 33,

34- 35*, 36, 38, 39, 40, 43- 44*, 45,

46 ;
" Parsonage," 23 ; Pound, 39*,

40*, 41*, 42*, 45*, 46*
; Pound

Cottage, 39*, 41, 42, 45, 46 ; Puddings
Green(e), 2, 3, 33*, 34*, 38, 43,44;
i?ec«orj/, 32, 38*, 45*, 46, 47*;
WAtte fftM, 19

Stanton upon Wye, 9
Stratford on Avon, Warw., 31
Swansea, Glamorgan. 45

Weobley, 3* 5*, 7, 8, 13, 26, 27, 28*,

3 r
, 35, 4', 42, 44, 45. 46*, 47 ;

Dairy House, 32 ; Leather Mill, 35*,

37*, 41 ; Union Workhouse, 44*, 45,
46*

Wharton, Lanes., 26
Winforton, 31
Woodmanton (Woodmonton), in Sarnes-

field, 3, 4*, 6*, 31, 32, 36, 37,

40, 41, 42*, 43*, 45*, 46* ; Cottage,

47
Woodmanton, Little, in Sarnesfield. 39,

40*, 41*, 42
Woonton, in Almeley, 31, 43*, 44*, 46,

47

Yazor, 27



INDEX NOMINUM.

Compiled by Sidney J. Madge, F.K.H.S.

[Irregrularity.-" A stranger was Buried," iol-

Abel (Abell, Able), Ann, 2*, 17 ; Elean.,

19 ; Eliz., 12, 17 ; Hy., 18 : Jas., 20,

21 ; Jn., 2*, 6, 7*, 8*. 16*, 17*,

18*, 19*, 20*, 21*, 26, 27*; Jos.,

18 ; My., 7, 16*, 17*, 18*, 19*, 20*
;

Sar., 20; Sus., 7, 8*; Thos., 16;
Wm., 8, 16

Adams. — , Ij Alice, 2*, 3*, 8; Ami, 2*,

3, 4, 5*, 6, 16, 25 ; Catb., 6 ; Edw.,
1,2; Eliz., 3, 25, 30, 33*. 34*, 39*,

45 ; Francis. 3 ; Frank. 46 ; Geo., 34,

44 ; Han., 6*, 29 ; Jas., 29, 33 ; Jn.,

2, 25, 30, 33*, 34*, 39*, 44 ; Marg.,
35* ; Mart., 5 ; My., 5 ; Miles, 2*. 4*

;

Milo, 5* ; Ric, 2 ; Rowland. I, 2*,

3*, 4, 6 ; Sar., 6. 16, 39, 46 ; Tbos.,

35 ; Walt., 6*
: Wm., 1, 2, 6*, 25,

35,43
Allcott, Eliz.. 2

Alleu, Benj., 10 ; Catb., 28 ; Eliz., 12

Allford, Cath., 5
Ardern, Jn., 28 ; Marg., 28, 45
Artbur (Arter, Artur), Ann, 10, 14 ;

Esth., 14 ; Geo., 10, 19 ; Jas., 19,25 ;

Marg., 19, 28, 43 ; My., 14 ; Thos.,

10, 14*

Arundel, Aim, 11 ; Benj., 11

Ashley, Jn., 25 ; My., 25
Aston, Jn., 37* ; My., 37*

Badger, Cbas.. 32, 41* ; Edith, 41 ;

Geo., 41 ; My., 41*; Thos, 41
Badham, Ann, 8 ; Thos , 8
Ragnall, Eliz., 44 ; Jos., 43 ; My . 43
Bailys, Jane, 7 ; Wm., 7
Baker, Ann, 23; Eliz., 10, 17, 18, 19,

25, 37 ; Jas., 10 ; Ju., 20. 23 ; Marg.,

19 ; My., 37 ;Milbrow, 20 ; handolph.
10. 16; Ric., 37*; Sar., 28; Sus.,

37*; Thos., 18, 23; Wm., 17, 18,

19, 26
Bangor, Alice, 1 2 ; Eliz. ,12; Francis, 1

2

Banting, Geo., 40*
; Jas., 40 ; Lucy, .jo

;

My. -Ann, 40
Barnes, Letitia, 5

Barry (Burry), Jas., 26*
Bathurst (Batthurst), Cath., 9. 10, 13 ;

Elean., 44 ; Geo.. 14, 15 ; Jas., 9, 10*,

15; Jd., 9, 12*, 13*, 14*, 15 ; Jos.,

13 J
My., 13, 28 ; Thos., 14*

; Urs.,
12, 13*, 14*, 15 ; Wm., 13, 28

J

Batthoes (Batboes, Batthews), Elean.,

19, 20, 22, 29; Jas., 2o;Jn., 19;
My., 27, 43 ; Thos., 19, 20 ; Urs , 19

;

Wm., 19, 20, 27, 29, 43
I

Batthus, Esth.. 10 ; Francis, 10 ; Pet.,

10

i

Baynam (Baynham), Alex., 12; Bridg.,

4; Jas., 4, 19*, 20*, 27; Marg., 14;
My., 19, 20*, 27, 42; Lis., 20;
Wm., 20

Beavan (Bevon), Ann, 10 ; Cath., 34*
;

Jas., 28 ; Jn., 10 ; Josh., 28; My.,
11, 34 ; Sar., 28, 34

Bedford, Alice, 4 ; Ann, 4*, 9 ; Joyce,

j

1, 4 ; My., 4*
; Rob., 1, 4*, 9

' Beel, Ann, 10*
; Ric, 10

Bengo, Ann, 6 ; Thos., 6
! Bengough. Ric, 4
Bennett (Bennet), Elean., 3 ; Eliz., 2 ;

Isaac, 2 ; Jas., 2 ; Joan, 2, 10

;

Thos., 2

Berington, Jn.. 20; Winif., 20
Berry, F. A, 30
Bick, Jonath., 10

Bigglestone, My., 30
Bill, Eliz., 2
Birch, Ann, 25 ; My., 25 : Thos., 30
Bird, Ann, 20* ; Christopher Chapman,

20*, 26 ; Esth., 27 ; Francis, 26

;

L. , 27; My. Clare Matilda. 20;
My.-Godliva-Euphrasia, 20

Bityen, Thos., 17
Elide, Jos., 7

Blount (Blunt), Lucy, 42 ; My., 20, 42 ;

Wm., 20, 42 ; Wm.-Hy., 20

I

Bluck, My., 29 ; Thos., 29
;
Boor (Boore), Jas., 17*, 26; Marth.,

17, 26 ; My., 17

Bowen, Esth.. 28 ; Jas.. 44 ; Joan, IO
;

Maria, 3 ; Wm., 3, 10, 28



52 Sarnesfteld Register.

Box (? Bord), Ann. 12; Thos., 12;
Wm, 12

Bradford, Ann. 3 : Jn.. 3 ; Marg., 9
Bray, Ann, 9*, 10; Jn., 9, 10; Thos., 10
Bright. Eliz., 30 ; Thos., 30; Wm., 30
Biomage Jane, 38 ; Jn., 38 ; Sua., 38
Brooks. Ric

, 30
Brooksby, My., 16

Brown, Ada, 42* ; Arth., 42 ; Edw.,
27; Eliz., 10, 11; Joan, 10: Jn.,

IO* ; My., 10, 13 ; Bob., 42 ; Thos.,
42 ; Thos. Worran, 42*

; Wm., 10,
11*

Bryan. Jas., 28 ; My.. 28*
Bull. Jas., 21*

; J s
,
23*

; Mr
, 23

Burgess (?), Josiah, 38 ; Sar., 38
Butler. My., 11

Buts, Sar., 8

Byat, Jas., 15

Came, Chas., 8
Carpenter. Cath., 43; Joan, 5; My.,
44* ; Phil.. 2 ; Rift, 44* ; Thos., 9 ;

Wm., 44
Cartwright, — , 41 ; Alb., 40; Ann,

3 2 *, 39: 4i; Dav. 40; Eliz., 32;
Fanny, 39, 40*, 46 ; Fanny-Eliz..4i

;

Frances, 31, 39 ; Geo., 31, 40 ; My.,
41, 46; Marth.-Ann, 41 ; My. -Eliz..

39; Thos., 3', 32*, 39*, 40, 41*;
Wm., 40, 41, 46

Carwardine, Eliz., 25 ; Marg., 1
;

Walt., I

Chabnor, Frances, 4
Chamberlain Chamberlayne), Edwin,
40; KHz., 40, 41*; Emma, 41;
Enoch Wm., 41 ; Wm.. 40. 41*

Chapman, Alice, 18; Eliz., 16, 21;
Francis, 16*; Jas., 16; Marg.. II

;

My., 13, 16*
; Meliora, 13 ; Milbrow,

43 ; Wm., 16

Cheese, Florence-Louisa. 41, 46 ; My.,
4i

Chester, Jane. 46
Child. Ann, 3 ; Jas., 3* ; Jn., 1 1

;

My., 1

1

Church. Eliz., 32
Clark Clarke). Abra., 10, 11 ; Eliz., 1 1.

18; Eliz.-Barb.. ir; Francis, 18;
Geo, 41; L. E. Graham. 30; Sar.,

41 ; Thos., 17, 18*
; Wm., 41

Clinton, Ann. 22*, 23 ; Jas, 22 ; Jn.,

22*, 23 ; Jos., 23 ; My., 22
Coke, Lucy, 9
Colbatch, Ann. 15 ; Zach., 15
Colborn, Edwin, 39 ; Jn., 39 ; Rebec,

39
Colcomb (Calcomb, Colcombe), Ann,

25 ; Cath., 5 ; Elias, 31 ; Hy., 36 ;

Jn., 25, 43 ; Marg., 3 ; My., 36, 43 ;

Ric, 36, 43 ; Thos., 5
Cole, —

, 42 ; Isab., 42 ; Lyd., 47
Cook (Cooke), Edw., 23, 24 ; Eliz., 23*,

24, 29; Jas.-Edw., 44; Jos., 30;
My., 24

Cooper. My., 26 ; Thos., 26
Cottar, Jos., 43 ; Marg., 43 ; Nic., 43
Conghlan, Turrence, 5
Croft, Herb.

, 9 ; Lucy, 9
Crompton,Eliz., 43 ; Sar., 29 ; Wm, 29
Croone, Ann, 3 ; Jn., 3
Crowe, Jane, 30
Crump (?}, Jn., 13

Daniel (Daniell). Cath., 6 ; Jn., 1,6*;
Marg., 4, 9 ; Win., 4, 9

Darler, Edw., 1 ; My., 1 ; Wm., I

Davis (Davits, Davys), Ann, 6, 9, 18,

35*, 36 , 43. 46 ; Capt , 23 ; Dav., 31,
35*, 36, 43- 45 : Dor-, 2

I
Edw., 29,

46 ; Elean., 2*
; Eliz., 2*, 3*, 8, 35*,

38; Esth., 21, 28, 44 ; Geo., 31, 35,

44 ; Han., 31, 35, 36, 43 ; Jas., 3, 4,

6, 7, 9 ; Jane, 18, 40 ; Jn., 2*, 3*,

6, 21*, 40, 44 ; Marg.. 9 ; My., 3, 4*,

/*, 31 ; My.-Ann.46 ; Ric, 40 ; Sus.,

29 ; Thos., 8, 18, 28, 31, 35, 38, 46 ;

Wm, 3
Daykes, My., 8

Delahay (Dellahay, Dolahay, Dolihay,
Dollahay). Ann, ;o, 35, 37, 38*

;

Anna-Maria, 37 ; Esth., 31. 39 ; Geo.,
3i, 35, 39, 45; Jas-, 3°- 3^*, 45

'<

Jane, 31, 36; Jn., 30, 3r, 34, 35*,

36, 39, 45 J My., 30, 34, 35*, 36, 44,

45 ; Wm., 34, 38, 44
Dewall, Ann, 3, 4; Eliz., 3 ; Jn., 2*;

My., 2*, 3*, 5 ; Steph., 2*, 3*, 5*
Dowding. Jn.-B., 32 ; My.-Anu, 32
Downes, Ann, 22
Draper, Sus., 6
Dudley, Agn., 45 ; Edw., 38, 41 ;

Edw.-Jos.-Scott, 41 ; Eliz., 38*, 39*
;

Eliz.-Lane, 46 ; Eliz. -Marg., 38, 45 ;

Ethel, 41 ; Jos., 30*, 38*, 39*, 47 ;

Jos.-Chas., 39 ; My., 32, 39 ; Thos., 30

East, Jane, 15 ; Thos., 15
Edwards, Agn.-Ann 41 ; Alf-Wm.,41 ;

Alice, 32; Alice-Maud, 41. 46;
Chas., 9 ; Clara-Edith. 41, 47 ; Eliz.,

Q, 41 ; Geo., 41*, 42; Jas -Madan,
32: Jas.-Thos., 32; Jn., 10; Jn -

Chas., 42 ; Marg., 9*, 10*
; My., 41*,

42; My.-Ann-Eliz., 46; Thos., 10

;

Wm., 9*, 10*

Ellaway. My., 29



Index. 53

Ensoll, Gertr.-My, 40 ; Herb., 40 ;

Sus., 40*, 45 ; Win., 40
Evans, Alf., 40, 46; Ann, 28, 31, 33.

34*, 35* 5 BeD J-> 21, 22, 27, 28, 31,

44; Charl., 35, 41; Dav., II, 19;
Edw., 31, 34, 39, 40; Elean., 12;
Eliz., 11, 17*, 19, 21, 22, 24, 33, 34*,

35, 39 5 Geo., 39 ; Han., 19, 34 ;

Harriet, 40; Jas., 31*. 34, 39, 45 !

Jane, 21 ; Joan, 11 ; Jn., 12*, 13*,

'9, 34, 35' 40, 46; Marth, 24, 34 ;

My., 12*, 13, 21*, 22, 26, 27, 28, 31,

33, 35, 39, 40, 44, 46 ; Preece, 24,

44; Sam. 18; Sar., 16, 18; Thos.,

16, 26, 34, 39, 40, 41* ; Wm,, 16, 21,

3i*, S3*, 34*, 35

Farmer, Dor., 29
Farr, Eliz., 21, 22 ; Marg., 20*, 21, 22*

;

Ric ,
20*, 21*, 22 ; Thos., 20, 21

Farrow, My., 12

Ferrar (Ferrer, Ferror), Ann, 18, 19 ;

Benj., 19; Elean., 45; Eliz., 11;
Ju., 4 ; My., 4 ; Sam., 18, 19*. 20*,

21, 22, 27*
; Sar., 19*,. 20, 21*, 22,

27, 29; Thos., 22. 29
Flide, Eliz., 22

Foster, Alice, 33 ; Jas -Thomasiu, 33 ;

Jane. 33 ; Jos.-Percy-Thomasin, 33
Fowle (Fowl). Alice, 7 ; Ann. 8 ; Eliz.,

3, 4*, 9 ; Ric., 3, 4*, 6 ; Wm., 4*

Fowler, Jn., 31 ; My., 31
Fox, Eliz., 27
Francis (Frances), Ann, 36 ; Cath., 28,

35, 36* ; Eliz., 13, 17, 24 ; Francis, 6

;

Jas., 28, 35, 36* ; Jn., 13*
; Marth.,

36 ; My, 16 ; Wm., 35
Froysell, My., 27 ; Thos., 27

Gardiner (Gardner), Eliz., 46 ; Geo., 2 ;

Marg., 2

Garbut, My., 11

Garnals, Sus., 8

Garrell, Jn. , 4 ; Malina, 4
Gatehouse, Carol., 31 ; Jas., 31
Gibbons, My., 11

Gittos (Gittoes), Ann, 22; My., 17*,

22, 26 ; Thos., 17, 26
Glais als. Hodder, Dav., 5
Godwyu, Cath., 24 ; Cbarl. 24 ; Elean.,

20; Jas., 20; Jos., 23, 24*; My.,

20, 23, 24*
; Thos., 23

Goff, Han., 26
Gomman (Gourman), Ann, 13 ; Eliz.,

13, 25 ; Hie, 13, 25
Gommer (Gomar), Ann, 27 ; Sar., 26;

Thos., 26
Gomoud, Eliz., 15, 16 ; My., 16 ; Ric,

15*, 16 ; Sus ,
16*

Good (Goode), Ann, 8 ; Ju., 27, 28 ;

Joyce, 9 ; My., 27, 28 ; Rebec, 28

Gough, Alice, 13* ; Jn. (Crump), 13 ;

My., 13
Graham, Ann, 27
Green (Greene), Eliz., 26; Emma, 27;

J., 12, 25 ; Sara., 27
Greenly, Emma, 27 ; Wm., 27
Griffin, Althea, 40; Frances-Eliz., 40 ;

Jos., 40
Griffiths (Griffith, Griffets. Griffits),

Agn., 40 ; Alice-Jane, 41 ; Ann, 12,

27; Eliz., 1, 8, 12, 35, 40*, 41 ; Geo.,

9, 11 ; Jn., i"9, 27 ; Jos., 41 ; My.-
Alexandra, 40; My.-Ann, 35 ; Ric, 9

;

Sus., 9, 11 ; Thos., 10, 26 ; Win., 40 ;

Wm.-Ric, 40
Grubb, Elean., 2
Gummer, Eliz., 18 ; Jas., 18 ; Ric, 18

Guntrip, Jane, 32 ; Jn., 32 ; Wm., 32
Guise, Joan, 2

Gwillin, Ann, 20 ; Eliz., 20, 21 ; Hy,
20, 21*

Haines (Haynes), Ann, 14 ; Cath., 14;
Eliz., 35*, 36 ; Han., 36 ; Herb. 35 ;

Marg., 11 ; Ric, 35 ; Rog., 14 ; Sus.,

33 ; Thos., 35*, 36 ; Wm., 35
Hall. Ann, 13, 14*, 22, 25, 26, 28, 42,

43*, 45* ; Carol., 43 ; Cath., 28, 43 ;

Elean., 10*, 14, 25, 46; Eliz., 10, 26,

28 ; Esth., 5* ; Jas
, 43 ; Jn., 28, 42,

43* ; Jos., 5, 13, 14, 15*, 16*, 18, 26
;

My., 15, 16, 27 ; Sam., 25, 42 ; Sar.,

43 ; Thos., 10*, 13, 14*, 15*, 17, 25,

26*, 27, 43
Handley, Ann, 30
Hare, Frances, 4 ; Thos.

, 4
Hatton, Ann-Rider, 30
Hawxwell, Betty, 30 ; Jn., 30
Haywood (Heywood), Chas., 33 ; Eliz.,

25*, 33 ; Wm., 25, 33
Hebblethwaite, Jane, 39* ; Jos., 39

;

Mk., 39* ; Sar., 39
Hedward, My., 31
Herring, Ju., 5 ; Letitia, 5 ; Melina, 4
Herry, Eliz., 1

1

Hill, Ann, 33* ; Jas., 26, 35, 36* ; Jn.,

10; My., 26; Sar., 35, 36; Thos.,

33* ; Wm., 35
Hiscox, Wm-, 43
Hodder, Glais, als. Dav., 5

Holder, Jane, 8 ; Jn., 30
Holland, Eliz., 1

1

Hollings, Hy., 32 ; Jn., 32 ; Milbrow, 32

Holloway, Sar., 8

Hopley, Ann, 5 ; Annis, 5 ; Jn., 2 ;

Sus., 1

Hopton, Jn., 29



54 Sarnesfield Register.

Howard, Aim, 9; Marg., 13 ; Wm,, 13

Howells, Ann. 39 ; Eliz., 39,45 ; Evan,
31*, 39* ; Jane, 39 ; My., 39*, 45, 47

Hughes, Jos. , 8 ; My., 8, 26

Inrnau, Ann, 39 ; Jn.
, 39 ; Wm., 39

Ireland, Eliz., 8

Jackson, Nicholas, ah. Amelia-Ann. 38 ;

Ann. 38
James, Eliz., 29 ; Emma, 38 ; Jessie-

Jane, 38; Jos., 32; Marth., 32;
Sar., 38* ; Thos., 38*

Jenkins, Ann, 5, 42* ; Arth. -Reginald,

42 ; Charl.-My., 42 ; Eliz., 8 ; Esth.,

30 ; Han., 1
7*

; Joan, 3 ; Jn., 5, 30 ;

Nancy, 17 ; Wm., I, 3, 17*, 42*

Jeremiah, Edw., 11; Marg., 11; My.,
11 ; Wm., 11

Johnson, Mart., I

Jones, Ann, II, 26, 27 ; Ann-Edith, 42 ;

Ann-Eliz., 46; Bridg., II ; Carol.,

41*, 42; Chas. -Ernest, 41 ; Edw.,

37; Eliz., 10, 32, 45 ; Ephy., 13 ;

Frances, 45; Geo., 36*, 27*; Han.,

11 ; Harriott, 36 ; Jack-Newman, 42;
Jas., 4 ; Jane, 7 ; Jn., 8, 41*, 42, 45 ;

My., 12, 17, 28, 36, 37*, 46;
Penelope, 25; Ric, 11*; Sar., 28,

36; Thos., 10, 11 ; Timothy, 32, 46 ;

Wm., 4, 8, 28

Kemp, Thos., 20, 27
Kempster, Agn., 17

Kendwrick, My., 9
Kimley, Jn., "37*, 44; Jos., 37, 44;

Mk., 37 ;
Sar., 37*, 44

Kinsy, Maria, 4 ; Rog., 4
Knap (Knapp), Eliz.. 2*; Jn., 2; Phil., 2*

Langslow, Han., 29
Leatherborough, Hy., 3
Lee (Lea), Ann, 6, 1 1 ; Frampton, 34 ;

Josiah, 34; Rhoda, 34* ; Ric, 34*
Leek, Ann, 23, 35, 44 ; Chas., 35 ;

Eliz., 23, 42
Lenthall, Edw., 9 ; My., 9
Lewis, Ann, 21, 27 ; Edw., 38 ; Elean.,

26; Eliz., 11, 38; Forster, 47;
Geo., 9; Jas., 38 ; Jerem., 10, 11

;

Jn., 10, 26 ; Marth., 22 ; My., 10,

11, 13, 17, 26, 36; My.-Ann, 36;
Milbrow, 22 ; Ric, 35 ; Sar., 35

;

Sus., 9 ; Thos., 6, 35 ; Wm., 17*,

21*, 26*, 27
Like, Ann, 22*

Lilwall (Lehvall, Lillwall, Lilwell),

Ann, 8*, 11*; Jn., n ; Marg., 18;
My., 7*, 11 ; Rob., 16; Sam., II

;

Steph., 7 ; Walt., 7*. 8, 10
Lilway, Eliz., 11*

; Steph., II*
Lloyd, Amy, 26 ; Ann, II, 13, 26, 27 ;

Eliz., 12*, 13*, 14; Geo., 12*, 13*.

18,26*; Jane-Dor., 29, 46; Jn., 12*.

14, 18 ; My., 13, 27 ; Rees, 29, 45 ;

Sar., 11 ; Thos., n
Lucas, Ann, 21, 28, 29; Eliz., 28;

Jas., 29: My., 22, 29*; Sar., 21*,

22, 28*, 43 ; Thos., 21, 29 ; W., 28 ;

Wm., 21*, 22, 28
Luntley. Eliz., 15 ; Jas., 18 : Jaue, 17 ;

My., 15, 17, 18, 19 ; Phil., 15, 17, iS,

19. 27 ; Wm., 19

Maddox, Ann, 29*, ^ ; Marg., 23 \

My., 29 ; Thos., 29, 33
Magness, Eliz., 36; Emma, 37; My.,

36,37
Malby, Eliz., 30 ; Jn., 30
Mapp, Ann, 45
Marsh 1 March), Hugh, 9; Jn

, 9, 15 ;

My., 9
Marshall, Alice, 33 ; Carol. -Emily, 46 ;

Geo.-Wm., 33*
Matthews, Elean., 24; Eliz, 24, 25,

29, 3°, 33, 36, 37* ; Jas., 30 ; Maria,

25 ; My..Ann, 30 ; Sam, 24, 25, 33*
;

Thos., 10, 36*
Maybry,My.,2l,22 ; Sar., 22*

; Thos.,
21*, 22*

Mayo, Eliz., 26
Meek, Chas., 30
Mellin (Melling), Ann, 3 ; Eliz., 3

;

Marg.. 3 ; Thos.. 3 ; Wm., 3
Meredith, Ann, 20. 21, 27 ; Benj., 30 ;

Betty, 30 ; Esth., 28. 30 ; Jas., 29,

30; Jn., 21; Marg, 20*, 21*;
Marth., 21 ; Ric, 28 ; Thos., 20, 22,

30 ; Wm., 20*, 21

Merrick, Ann, 45 ; Edw., 46 ; Jn., 29 ;

Sar., 29 ; Thos., 45, 46 ; Wm., 47
Michael, Harriet, 31 ; Jas., 31 ; Thos.,

31
Miles, Ami, 22; Marth., 21, 22; My., 21

Milward, Hy., 47
Minton, Esth., 28
Mitten, Frances, 20 ; Jn., 20 ; My., 20
Monington (Monnington), Ann., 4, 20, 26

;

Ann-Petronilla, 4, 5 ; Bridg., 13, 17,

20; Cath., 7; Edw., 3, 5; Eliz., 1,

5, 8; Frances, 5; Gainor, 5; Gainor-

Constance, 6 ; Jn., 26 ; My., 4, 5*, 6,

7 ; Ric, 3, 10 ; Thos., 4*, 5*, 6*, 7 ;

Winif., 3



Index. 55

Moore, Jn., 9 ; Patient, 9
Morgan, Ann, 12, 13*, 18*

; Bridg., 4 ;

Carol., 38 ; Eliz., 14 ; Esth., 31, 36,
38 ; Harriet, 31 ; Jas., 38 ; Jane, 12,

31; Jn., 12* 13*, 18 ; My., 13. 25,

36, 37*; Rice, 5 ; Sar., 37 ; Selina,

37; Thos., 18; Wm., 13, 31*, 36, 37*
Morris (Morrice), —

, 42 ; Ann, II, 18,

34,42 ; Elean., 8 ; Ell., 32 ; Harriet,

35 ; Jas., 18, 34 ; Jane, 17, 18*
;

Jn., 11, 12*, 17, 26; Jos., 38; My.,
12, 21, 34*; Phil., 8; Sam., 42;
Thos., 15, 17*, 18*; Wm., I2

:
21

Moythan, Cath., 19*, 20, 21*, 22 ;

Han., 22 ; Jonath., 19*, 20, 21*, 22
;

Jos., 19; My., 21, 27; Sus., 20;
Thos., 19

Muffin, Echv., 36% 37* ; Jn., 36 ; My.,
36*, 37* ; Thos., 37

Murrell, Ann, 37 ; Edw., 37, 40 ; Jane,

37 ; My.-Ann, 40 ; Sar., 40

Nash, Jane, 9* ; Joyce, 3 ; My. , 8
;

Ric.,9*; Walt., 9
Newcombe, Eliz., 9 ; Jn., 9*

; My., 9 ;

Wm., 9
Newler, Eliz., 3
Nicholas, Ann, 29
Nicholas ah. Jackson, Amelia-Ann, 38 ;

Ann, 38
Nichollson, Andr., 10 ; My., 10
Nichols, Eliz., it ; Hy., 11

Nixon, Ric., 27
Nott, Ric, 43
Nowell, Eliz., 30

Oldbury, Chas., 28 ; Eliz., 28
Oven (Ovens), Chas., 28 ; Honor, 30 ;

Jn., 31 ; Marth., 31 ; My., 28
Owens, Ann, 30 ; Cath

, 4 ; Eliz., 16 ;

Jas., 30*; Jn., 12, 15, 26 ; Marjory,

15; Marth., 17; My, 12, 16*, 17**,

29, 30; Ric, 4; Sara., 16*, 17*;
Thos., 29 ; Wm., 17

Pantall, Ann, 39 ; Edw., 32 ; Eliz., 5 ;

Wm., 39*
Panting, Ann, 33, 42 ; Wm., 33*, 42*
Parker, Ann, 8 ; Eliz., 5 ; Ric, 5
Parlour, Ann, 7 ; Wm., 7
Parry, Edw., 26 ; Han. 16, 26 ; Jn., 16 ;

Syb., 1 ; Wm., 16, 26
Partridge, Jas., 1

Passey, Ann, 34 ; Marth., 34
Pateshall, Cath., 7 ; Jn., 7
Payne (Pain), Ann, 34 ; Jas., 28, 30*,

31*, 34*, 35*, 36, 43, 44, 47 !
My.,

28,30, 31, 34*, 35*, 36*, 43*, 46;
Su*-, 30, 35

Pember, Ann, 9 ; Jane, 39, 45 ; Jn., 5,

10 ; My., 5 ; My. -Jane, 39, 45; Wm.,
39

Pendry, Jane, 29
Penner, Ric, 4
Penney, Joan, 16 ; Jn., 16 ; Thos., 16

Perry, Han
, 7

Philips (Phillips), Ann, 19 ; Augustus,

36 ; Elean, 8 ; Eliz., 3, 31, 30 ;

Francis, 8 ; Jn., 18, 31; Jn.-Ingwel,

36
Philpotts (Phillpotts, Philpots), Ann,

32 ; Arth., 32 ; Arth-Win., 32 ;

Cath., 1*
; Jocosa, 1 ; Jn., 10

;

Joyce, 1 ; My., 29* ; Ric, 29 ; Rog.,
1*

; Thos., 6, 32
Pilliner (Pillenor), Ann, 27 ; Eliz., 12

Pindar, Wm., 31
Piper, Eliz., 25 ; Francis, 6*

; Marg.. 6;

My., 6, 15 ; Ric, 6*; Sus., 6*

Plevy, My., 12 ; Wm., 12

Pool (Poole), Francis-Ric, 15 ; My., 16

Pope, Thos., 43
Porter, Jane, 8 ; Jn., 8

Powell, Ann, 43 ; Chas., 24, 29 ;

Dan.-P., 45; Dan. -Philips, 21, 23,

24 ; D. P. 23*, 24, 28, 44 ; Eliz., II;

Geo., 31 , Jacob, 20; Jas
, 31 ; Jane,

23, 24, 44 ; Jane-Dor., 23, 29 ; Jn.,

31 ; My., 9; Ric, 11 ; Rog., 42, 43 ;

Sar., 25, 28, 46 ; Sar.-Eliz,, 31 ; Sus.,

8, 9; Sus. -My., 31 ; Wm., 25, 28
Poyk, Ann, 27 ; Thos., 27
Preece (Prees, Preese), Ann, 21, 25, 29*,

35*, 36*, 37*, 38, 43, 44, 45 ;
Dan.,

10; Elean., 23, 29, 33 ; Eliz., 9, 18,

27, 36, 37, 45 5 Frances, 37 ; J., 9 ;

Jas., 9*, 15, 25, 36, 37; Jane-Thomas,
27* ; Jn., 36, 38, 42, 44 ; Jos., 25 ;

Maria, 44; My., 9*, 12, 13, 17, 18, 23,
2 7*, 3 1

, 36, 38 ; Rebec, 28 ; Ric, 13,

15 ; Sar., 36, 38, 43, 44; Silas, 10;
Sus., 21 ; Thos., 10, 13, 27*, 28, 29,

36, 44 ; Wm., 21, 29, 31, 33*, 35*,

36*, 37*, 43, 45
Price (Pryce), Ann, 1, 5, 8, 20*, 21, 27 ',

28*, 31, 32; Bridg., 8*, 26*
; Cath.,

1*, 2*, 4 ; Dan., 7*
; Dav., 6 ; Edw.,

3°, 34, 35*, 36* 5 Edwin, 35. 36 ;

Elean, 2, 5, 6. 7*, 13, 25; Eliz., 4, 7*,

8, 12, 15*, 17, 26*, 27 ; Francis, 13,

16, 25*, 26 ; Geo., 35 ; Harriet, 36 ;

Hugh, 26; Jas., 8, II, 26, 31*;
Jerem., 32 ; Jn., I, 2, 5, 8, 20, 26*,

32 ; Lloyd, 46 ; Marg., 1, 2, 13 ; My.,

8, 11*, 12, 13, 26, 34, 35*, 36*;
My.-Ann, 32 ; Maurice, 2 ; Penelope,

25 ; Prise, 34 ; Ric, II*, 12, 15, 20,

21, 26*, 27*; Rob., 29; Rowland,

17 ; Sar., 8 ; Steph.. 7 ; Sus., 6, 7*,



56 Sarnesfield Register.

8*, 29; Syb., 1 ; Thos., 7*, 8*, 12,

13*. 21, 25 ; Wm, 1*, 2*, 4, 7, 8, 13,

20, 25, 32
Pricis, My., 29
Pritchard, Eliz., 22 ; Jn., 39 ; My., 12,

16 ; Ric, 36 ; Sar., 26 ; Sus., 36, 39;
Wm., 39

Probert (l'robart), Ann, 30, 38 ; Auth.,

39; Carol., 21 ; Charl., 39; Eliz,

12, 13 ; Jas., 18*, 38, 44, 45 ; Jane,

29. 39 ; Joicia, 3 ; Jn., 21 ; Jos., 34,

38, 44 ; Letitia, 39 ; My., 27 ; Maud,
1 ; Ric, 29, 44 ; Sar., 27, 34 ; Thos.,

12, 13, 20, 21, 27, 39 ; Wm., 3, 13, 39
Proctor, Maria, 30
Prosser, Ann, 15*, 23, 25*, 30, 33, 34,

35> 37> 4° ! Benedicta, 13 ; Elean.,

20 ; Eliz., 13, 15, 24*, 25% 28, 33*,

34*> 37» 42 > 43) 44; Francis, 13;
Han., 25 ; Jas., 24*, 25*, 28, 31, 33,

34*, 42*, 43, 44, 45 ; Jane, 15 ; Jn.,

16, 23*, 24*, 25, 30, 33, 34, 35, 44 ;

Jos., 15*, 16, 17*, 19, 20, 30, 33, 42
;

Marth., 19, 31 ; My., 15, 16, 17*, 20,

23*, 24*, 25*, 28, 31, 33, 34, 45 ;

Ric, 25, 43; Thos., 31, 34*, 46;
Wm., 33

Prothero, Ann, 7
Pugh (Puigh), Ann, 24; Dav., 6 ; Edw.,

21*, 27 ; Eliz., 21*, 27, 29 ; Jn., 21
;

Jos., 28, 30; Marg., 4; Maria, 28
;

Thos., 21, 24, 29

Rees, Edw., 32, 42*; Ethel-Dowding,

42 ; Geo.-Dowding, 42 ; Marian, 42*

Rickards, Ann, 27 ; Wm., 27
Ricketts (Rickets), Ann, 18, 22, 43 ;

Eliz., 17*, 29, 45 ; Emma, 43 ; Jas.,

44 ; Jn., 25, 29, 43 ; Marg., 28 ; My.,

17, 28, 29; Thos., 29. 42 ; Wm., 17,

18*, 28, 43
Roberts, Eliz., 26 ; Jn., 17 ; My., 17 ;

Rob., 26; Thos., 17
Rogers, Ann-Eliz

, 39; Dor., 22; Edm.,

39; Elean., 5*; Geo., 32; Harriet,

39; Jas., 32 ; Jane, 32 ; Jn., 39 ;

Maria, 39 ; My., 5*, 28, 32 ; Thos.,

5*; Wm., 39
Ross (Rosse), Eliz., 3 ; Jn. , 9 ; Joyce,

9 ; Marg., 9 ; Wm., 3
Rother, My., 18; Thos., 18

Powley, Jn., 9 ; My., 9

Salvin, Beatrice-My., 45
Saunders, Bridg., 26 ; Jas., 26
Sayle, Geo., 9 ; Marg., 9
Scandrett. Jane, 29
Scanwright, Eliz., 10

Scot, Dor., 17

Seaborn (Seaborne), Ann, 9; Bridg.,

11*
; Jas., 9* ; Jn., II, 13, 26

Sharp, Geo., 32 ; Jas., 32* ; Marth., 32
Sheriff, Ann, 4
Shuker, Alice, 7 ; Ann, 6 ; Arth., 6*,

7*. 8 ; Jane, 6 ; Joan, 6, 7*, 8 ;

Jn., 6 ; My., 7 ; Wm., 8

Simmons (Symmonds, Symonds\
Carol., 38: Ell., 31* ; Etth., 38*;
Jane, 38 ; Thos., 34, 38*

Skull, Eliz., 11 ; Wm., 11

Skyrme, Ann, 45 ; Jane, 32 ; Jn., 32,

45 ; Jos., 41 ; My.-Jane, 40 ; Ric,

31, 32, 46; Sar.-Eliz., 31; Sus.,

32*, 40. 41 ; Thos., 40, 41 ; Thos.-

Jenkins, 32
Smallcombe, My.-Eliz., 39; Ric, 39;

Sar., 39
Smallman, Chas., 40 ; Ell., 40* ; Jas.,

40*
; Wm.-Alb., 40

Smith (Smyth), Ann, 5, 21 ; Anth., 7 ;

Clare-Emma, 40 ; Dorc, 7 ; Eliz., 8,

11, 21, 24*, 45 ; Harriet, 40 ; Jane,

21*, 22*, 23*, 24*, 37, 43 ; Jn-, 21*.

22*, 23*. 24*, 44, 45 ; Marg,, 24

;

Maria, 28 ; My., 22, 37 ; Rob., 24 ;

Severa, 7 ; Thos., 8, 23, 37, 45*
;

Wm., II, 23, 24*, 40
Southall (Southal), Ann, 29 ; Jane-

Thomas, 27 ; Pet., 27 ; Thos., 29
Stallard, Cath., 25
Stephens (Stevens), Ann, 15*, 19, 26,

28*
; Edw., 16,42 ; Elean., 16*, 18*,

19*, 20*, 28, 42 ; Eliz., 17, 18, 24*,

29, 33,42 ; Frances, 16; Geo -Evans,

24* ; Joan, 12 ; Jos., 18, 42 ; Marg.,

33, 42; Ric, 12, 15, 16*, 17, 18*,

19*, 20*, 25, 26, 27, 28*, 43 ; Sam.,

17, 44 ; Sar., 12, 27 ; Thos., 24, 27,

28; Wm., 19, 33, 42
Stokes, Ann -Blanch-May, 46 ; Eliz.,

26 ; Jane, 46
Stretton, Cath., 4
Strutty (Stratty), E., 9; Elean., 9;

Eliz., 9*
; Jn., 9* ; Wm., 5

Suter, Arth., 12 ; Joan, 13

Syrrel, Alice, 9

Taylor (Tayler), Ann, 28; Carol., 31 ;

Chas., 37, 44 ; Elean., 3 ; Jas., 31,

38 ; Jane, 38 ; Jn., 31, 37*. 38, 44,

46 ; Jos., 22; My., 37*, 38*, 44, 47 ;

Milbrow, 22 ; Phil., 22 ; Ric, 28 ;

Sar., u ; Thos., 37; Walt., 11 ;

Wm., 3, 28
Thomas, Ann, II ; Benj., 40; Eliz.,

10, 25*, 26; Frances, 15 ; Geo., 30 ;

Han.- Jane, 40; Jas., 26, 46; Jane,

40; Jn., 12, 15, 26 ; My., 12 ; Sus.,

30 ; Wm., 30



Index. 57

Tippinga (Tipping), Aim. 29, 30, 37 ;

Hy., 36; Jas., 29; My. -Ann, 37;
Wm., 29, 36, 37

Tomkins, My., 4 ; Miles, 2S ; Sar., 28

Townley, Eliz., 26 ; Geo., 26
Tray lor. Jas., 42 ; My. -Ann, 42*

Trotter, Constance. 41 ; Jn.-Fred-

Arth., 41 ; Wm.-Sanipson, 41

Tudor, Edw., 13, 14 ; Jane, 13

Tuffley, Ann. 5 ; Ric, 5
Tyler,' Wm., 8

Vaushan, Eliz., 7 ; Esth., 19 ; Jn , 19

My., 32
Verney. Ann, 24. 25 ; Jas , 25 ; Jn.

24*. 25
VicariHg, Ann. 8 ; Jn., 8

Vickress, Fred., 32 ; Milbrow, 32
Wm., 32

Walker, Ric. , I

Wall, Hy, 0; Jn., 6*, 13, 29, 43*;
My., 6, 10, 13, 29, 43* ; ft'm, 1, 44

Walters, Edw., 27, 28 ; Eliz., 27, 28

Warrell, Ann, 3
Watkins, Alice, 7; Ann, 16, 33 : Coelh,

33 ; Dav., 30 ; Eleau., 11 ; Eliz., 25;
Emma-My., 38; Hugh, 30. 38 ; Jn.,

16 ; Marg., 44 ; Marth., 26 ; My., II,

16, 28, 30, 38 ; Rob., 9 ; Thos., 25 ;

Wm., 11, 44
Watts, Ann. 38*; Geo, 38; Han., 31,

38 ; Jn., 31, 38*; Thos., 31

Weale (Wele;, Jane. 13 ; Marg., I

Webb (Webbe), Ann, 20 ; Ann-Maria,

19 ; Cath., 3 ; Cath.-My., 18 ; Kliz.,

18, 19 ; Jn., 18, 19 ; Thos
, 3, 20

Weith, Marg., 3
Wellings, Edw., 41 ; Han.. 41 ; Han.-

Eliz., 41
Wellington, Geo., 9 ; Marg., 9
Wenmar. Wm., 30
West, Ann, II

Weston, Jn. -Webbe, 43 ; J. W., 23*,
24*

; M'\, 23*
; Thos.-Monington-

Webbe, 45
Wheel, Cath, 12

Whiting (Whitting), Ann, 19, 36; Benj.,

19, 25; Eliz., 19, 24*, 25, 36; Harriet,

31; Honor, 30; .las, 36; Jn., 30;
Maria. 3 ; My., 22 ; Wm., 22, 30

Wild, My-, 4
Williams. Agn.-My., 41, 46 ; Ann, 12*,

41 ; Arth
, 32 ; Bessy, 40 ; Cath., 3 ;

Edith-My., 42 ; Elean., 26 ; Eliz.,

12. 26, 32, 40*, 41*, 42 ; Esth., 29;
Han., 7 ; Jas , 12, 41*, 42 ; Jas.-

Francis, 32 ; Jessie, 46 ; Joan, 3 ;

Jn., 32*, 40*, 45, 46 ; My., 10, II, 28,

29 ; My. -Ann, 32 ; My. -Ann- Eliz.,

40; Sam., II, 12; Thos., 29, 41 ;

Walt.. 7 ; Wm, 41
Wiison, Alice, 32 ; Thos., 32
Winuey, Ann. 29; Thos., 29*

Winston, (Winson), Ann, 33; Thos..
It* A A
3j ' 44

Wint, My., 12

Witts, My., 29 ; Wm, 29
Woodcock, Jos., 12 ; My., 12

Woodhall (Woodhill), Eliz., 25 ; Jas.,

33 ; Jane, 24. 25, 34 ; Jn., 24

;

Marth., 33 ; Thos., 24, 25, 33, 34

;

Wm., 34
Woodhouse (Woodhus), My., 38*, 39 ;

Sar., 38; Sus., 39, 45; Thos., 31,

38*, 39 ; Thos.-Steed, 38
Woodin, Jn., 6, 7
Wootten, Ann, 26
Worgan (Worgin), Ann, 30, 31, 38*,

39 ; Geo., 38, 45 ; Jas., 30, 38, 39 ;

Jn., 30, 38*, 39 ; My.-Ann, 38, 44 ;

Wm., 38
Worthing, Jane, 46

Yates, Jn.. 28

Yeomonds, Ann, 34 ; Eliz., 25, 33*,

34 ; Jn., 25 ; Sar., 33 ; Thos., 33
Yest, Jane, 17





THE REGISTERS

SARNESFIELD,

CO. HEREFORD.

3s6uefc to Uufiecrifiers fig

THE PARISH REGISTER SOCIETY
1898.



REGISTERS PRINTED.

1896.

I. Banstead,



Under the Patronage oe Her Majesty the Queen.

Vol. I., complete, with Index in cloth, £i 5s.

Third Series, Quarterly, Price 2s. 6d.

ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION, ios. 6d., post free.

Miscellanea Genealogica

et Heraldica.

Illustrated with Facsimiles of Grants of 'Arms and Old

Charters in Colours, Armorial Book^Plates,

Seals, Autographs, etc.

EDITED BY

JOSEPH JACKSON HOWARD, LL.D., F.S.A.

Second Series, enlarged and improved. Vols. I., II., III., IV. and

V., complete, with Indexes, etc., in cloth, £i 5s. each, or

£5 10s. the set ; the Volume contains Numbers for Two Years.

Indexes, etc., to each Volume, separately, price 5s. Cases, 2s.

Rack Numbers of this Series, Price is. each.

New Series of the above, consisting of Vols. I., II., III., and IV.,

with Indexes, price £\ is. each, in cloth, or £4 the set.

Comprising Memoranda relating to more than 1000 Families,

Illustrated with upward of 500 Armorial Bookplates, Engravings

of Arms, Autographs, Seals, etc. The back Numbers of this

Series are on Sale, price 8d. each.

London :

MITCHELL & HUGHES, 140, Wardour Street, W,



THE BRITISH RECORD SOCIETY, LTD.,

Publishes Quarterly The Index Library,

Containing:--

Calendars of Wills in the Prerogative Court of Canterbury,

also of those in the Probate Registries of Lichfield, Blandford, Nor-

thajipton, Berkshire, Gloucester, Leicester. Bristol, Edinburgh, etc.

Calendars of Chancery Proceedings.

Abstracts of Inquisitiones Post-Mortem for London, Gloucester-

shire, Wiltshire, etc.

Annual Subscription, ^i is. Prospectus and full particulars from the

Hon. Sec, E. A. FRY, 172, Edmund Street, Birmingham.

Notes and Queries for Somerset and Dorset.

Edited by Frederic William Weavf.r, M.A., Milton Clevedon, Ever-

creech, Somerset, Editor of " Visitations of the Counties of Somerset and

Hereford" and " Somerset Incumbents," and Charles Herbert Mato, M.A.,

R.D. Vicar of Long Burton, near Sherborne, Canon non-res. of Sarum, author

of " Bibliotheca Dorsetiensis."

Yol. V. commenced March, 1896. Parts issued quarterly. Subscriptions

5s. per annum, payable in advance to either of the Editors, to whom all literary

and business communications should be addressed.

Now Rfady : upwards of 200 pages, cloth. Price 3s. 6d.

A Supplement to How to Write the History of a

Family,

By W. P. \Y. Phillimorp., M.A., B.C.!.

The First and Second Editions have been long since quite exhausted.

Much additional information of practical value has been gathered together

since the handbook was issued, and this has been put together in the form of

a separate supplement, so that it may be available for the possessors of each

edition. The supplement matches the original work.

It contains amongst other matter a Chapter for Beginners, Chapters on

Scotch and Irish Genealogy and Records, which have been revised by Lyon

King of Arms, Ulster King of Anns, "and the Deputy Keeper of the Public

Records, Ireland, and revised Lists of Probate Registries (England, Scotland,

and Ireland) and Marriage Licenses, etc.

Fifty copies are printed on Dutch handmade paper. Price 5s. 6d.

Published by W. p. W. PHILLIMORE, 124, Chancery Lane, W.Cf







BRIGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY

3 1197 21442 7830



••';'':•


